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I am pleased to announce to the shareholders the audited

consolidated results of Karl Thomson Holdings Limited (the

“Company”) together with its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the

year ended 31 December 2006.

For the year ended 31 December 2006, profit attributable to

s h a r e h o l d e r s  a m o u n t e d  t o  H K $ 1 1 , 3 1 5 , 0 0 0  ( 2 0 0 5 :

HK$13,845,000), equivalent to earnings per share of HK2.41cents

(2005: HK3.01 cents).

BUSINESS REVIEW

Benefited by the global economy growth, robust investment

markets and continued financial reforms in China, the financial

business achieved satisfactory performance in 2006. Despite the

short term turbulence caused by some geo-political issues and

the market jitters of stagflation on the US economy, the global

economy managed to make progress. The Iran nuclear program,

North Korea missiles and Middle East confrontation incidents did

add volatility to the commodities and investment markets but

overall situation has not been deteriorated. The release of US

economy data has signaled a soft landing for US economy and

helped to shape a picture of modest growth and mild inflation.

Meanwhile, the GDP of Hong Kong grew 6.8% for 2006 and

continuously achieved above trend growth for the past three years,

registering an average growth of 7.6%. The advance was broad

based with strong performance in domestic consumption mainly

attributing to the persistent improvement in employment situation.

Unemployment rate declined to 4.3% of the lowest level for the

period of January to March 2007 since mid-1998. Visitors to Hong

Kong ended a steady gain of 8.1% to exceed 25million visitors

for 2006 with growth registered from all key markets. The property

market was more polarised between the super-luxury flats and

the rest of the market and turnover dropped as prices rose faster

ahead of the affordability. The local inflation remained satisfactory

despite volatile energy prices but it will increasingly face challenge

from imported inflation as a result of weak US Dollar and gradual

appreciation of Renminbi.

11,315,000

13,845,000 2.41

3.01

6.8%

7.6%

4.3%

8.1% 2,500
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REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN

The technological investment business of the Group was

developed through our associate, Asia Tele-Net and Technology

Corporation Limited(“ATNT”). The major subsidiary and associate

of ATNT, Process Automation International Limited(“PAL”) and

Intech Machines Co. Ltd.(“IML”) reported satisfactory growth in

2006, with turnover reaching HK$600million and NT$2,500million

respectively. The profit after tax of both divisions also registered

growth. Looking to 2007, PAL will continue to dedicate efforts in

raising efficiency, production capacity, quality and technology level

and will invest more resources in software application and

technological management system, in order to position itself as

an international and top quality sophisticated equipment

manufacturer.

For the year under review, the Group extended to energy

business. The business covered the investment in the upstream

production and exploration of oil and natural gas. The group’s

decision in energy business investment has undergone

comprehensive and prudent considerations, mainly basing on our

forecast and evaluation of the long term demand for the oil.

Currently, the daily global output is 83million barrels whilst the

daily consumption requires the same amount. USA alone

consumes 20million barrels daily. China’s daily consumption

speeds up to 6 million barrels, overtaking Japan as the second

greatest oil import and consumption nation. Assuming 8%-9%

annual GDP growth, China will replace USA as the greatest oil

import and consumption nation within the next 20 years. Coupled

with the economic growth of other countries including India, the

global demand for oil will only be greater. Therefore, if the group

can secure oil supply, it will bring big drive of tremendous profit.

The group took the first step in investing in oil field and managed

to take 20% interest in the Block 2 of Egypt WEEM Oil Field in

2006. This is only the beginning of our long term development

plan. To speed up the development, subsequent to our investment

in the Block 2 of Egypt WEEM Oil Field, the Group made a take-

over bid in early November of last year to purchase all the shares

of Volant Limited. Apar t from bringing in a professional

management team of more 20 years experience, the acquisition

will immediately increase the oil asset portfolio of the group.

PAL

IML  

PAL

PAL

8,300

8,300

2,000 600

8-9%

WEEM 20%

Volant Petroleum Limited

Volant

20



REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN

Karl Thomson Holdings Limited Annual Report 2006

6

The Block 2 Oil Field is now proceeding to drilling preparations

stage. The required casings have been ordered and it has been

arranging with the drilling company. It is estimated that the drilling

rigs and machines will be leased by the third quarter of this year

and it will drill at least two wells within this year. The acquisition

of Volant has obtained the agreement letter from over 90%

shareholders and it is now preparing the shareholder notice and

is estimated to send out by June of 2007.

OUTLOOK

The Group demonstrated its conviction to diversify its business

with business covering the financial business, the technology

business and energy business. For the year under review, the

financial business performed well and managed to contribute long

term stable income for the group over the past years. We expect

that the technology business will maintain steady growth. Coupled

with the aggressive development of energy business, it is hoped

to add additional growth drive. While the Group will still look for

good investment opportunities to expand its upstream oil business,

we will focus our efforts in consolidating our newly acquired

business in the short term. As soon as the Block 2 of Egypt WEEM

Oil Field enters real production, we expect the Group into an era

of exciting growth on healthier and diversified business profile.

APPRECIATION

I would like to take this opportunity to thank my fellow directors

for their guidance and support and express my appreciation to

the management team and di l igent employees for their

commitment and loyal service. I would also wish to thank my

customers and shareholders for their continued support.

WEEM

Volant

Volant 90%

WEEM



2006 

7

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Results

During the year ended 31 December 2006, the total turnover for

the Group was approx imate ly  HK$51,082,000 (2005:

HK$35,169,000). Net profit attributable to shareholders was

approximately HK$11,315,000 (2005: HK$13,845,000). The core

financial business and contribution from ATNT showed progress.

Total profit registered satisfactory growth after discounting a write

back of bad and doubtful debts in 2005.

Market Overview

On the back of resilient global economy and strong China factors,

the Hong Kong stock market rode on a bullish rally to hit numerous

records in l ine with the mighty overseas equity markets

performance. Investment funds kept flowing into the equity market

pushing the indices and turnover to historic record levels and

investors’ interest rotated in tandem with their response to the

issues of growth, inflation and China economy. In the first half,

investors were enthusiastic in chasing energy and resources

stocks as they were very optimistic on the economy growth. The

subsequent worry of inflation and stagflation excused a sharp

correction on both commodities and stock market. As the inflation

and interest rate worry were soon released by the favourable

Bernanke comments in hinting a soft landing and a possible pause

of interest hike for US economy, the investors’ interest was

rekindled by the listing of more sizable China enterprises in Hong

Kong stock market. Following the completion of stock reforms in

A share market, A share market bottomed out in the middle of

the year and took off strongly on increasing turnover. Shanghai A

index rose from the bottom of 1221.8 in April to close at 2815.13

up by 130% from last year end with daily turnover exceeding

Renminbi 100 billion. This attracted investors to pick up the China

finance and insurance stocks aggressively as these stocks will

be the greatest beneficiaries of the turnaround performance of A

share market after the share reform and the forthcoming fast

growth of China finance market. The three major China insurance

companies and five major China banks drew greatest attention

and dominated the trading in shares and related warrants in the

last quarter of 2006. China Life Insurance Co. Ltd. alone went up

by almost 3 times in 2006 to HK$27 per share. The rally and

development of A share markets had great impact in affecting

51,082,000

35,169,000

11,315,000 13,845,000

A

A

1221.8 2815.13

130% 1,000 A

27 A

A

A
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the investors’ interest and choice. Investors actively chased on

the those Chinese counters with possible corporate move in

association with the A market, including those which decided to

apply listing in A share markets, those which would be injected

assets from parent companies, those which might be merged or

privatised and those which would be benefited by the China

government policy. The announcement of Chinese Government

in centralising the corporate tax effected a substantial cut in tax

for most H companies and added fuels to revalue their earning

prospect. HSI index ended strongly by 34% to 19,965 and HS

China Enterprises Index almost doubled to 10,340 for 2006. Total

turnover also surged by 135% with daily turnover staying above

HK$40 billion in the last quarter of 2006. The release of inflation

worry brought consolidation to most energy and resources stock

and triggered bargain hunting on those cyclical stocks benefited

from the weakening oil and commodities prices. The airlines,

shipping and motors registered significant rebound.

A strong China economy, coupled with a positive global economy,

shall continue to provide fundamental support for the stock market.

With the backdrop of the robust A Share markets and the vigorous

financial reform in China, Hong Kong stock market is expected to

remain buoyant. Recently The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong

Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) has halted the price spread

narrowing to the stock of unit price below HK$2.00 and such

decision has stimulated retail participation in trading the smaller

counters. In fact, coming to 2007, the smaller counters exploded

with a round of price rocketing on frenzy speculative activities.

While much of the speculation is of conceptual, the fashion may

fade away quickly. In view of strong China economic performance,

the Chinese enterprises remain as a focus for the investor

attention and are increasing their significance in the market. Hang

Seng Bank had just included the China Life Insurance Company

Limited and the Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Limited

into the Hang Seng Index constituent stocks and even abolished

the quotas of including more Chinese national enterprises into

constituent stocks list in future. This will further reinforce investor

interests in the relevant counters. After strong rally in 2006, Hong

H

34% 19,965

10,340 135%

400

A

2.00

H

H
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Kong stock market may need reasonable range consolidation and

more rotation switching will be expected. Volatility will be

sharpened as the market is filled with a lot of uncertainties in

geo-political risks and economic issues arising from Iran Nuclear

case, the carry trade of Yen after interest hike, the inflation and

interest rate movement of US economy, the development of fragile

US property market, the overheating China economy and its

austerity measures. The carry trade of Yen in March 2007,

triggering a steep worldwide correction in the equity markets,

served as a typical example and excuse.

Securities, Futures and options brokerage Business

During the year under review, turnover for the Group’s securities

broking business and futures broking business as well as the

underwriting commission, which accounted for 46.4% of total

operating revenue, was HK$23,713,000 (2005: HK$14,910,000).

Profit for the division was HK$3,044,000 (2005: HK$914,000).

The division managed to achieve growth in both turnover and

profit mainly attributing to the robust Initial Public Offering (IPO)

activities of newly listing issues and the buoyant stock market.

Securities Margin Financing

During the period under review, interest income generated from

securities margin loan portfolio accounted for 4.8% of the Group’s

turnover was HK$2,463,000 (2005: HK$2,246,000). Profit for this

division reached HK$1,906,000 (2005: HK$3,685,000).

Discounting the write back of the bad and doubtful debt in 2005,

operating income maintained stable as the demand brought by

the increase of the trading activities of the clients was deterred

by the growing volatility and high interest rate. We have also seen

increasing day trade activities which reduced the demand for

overnight margin financing. The Group maintained consistently

prudent and flexible margin financing policy to minimise its risk

exposure in the volatile market environment in order to achieve

high profitability for our shareholders.

23,713,000

14,910,000

46.4% 3,044,000

914,000

2 , 4 6 3 , 0 0 0

2,246,000 4.8%

1,906,000

3,685,000
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Financial Management and Advisory Services

Revenue generated from financial management and advisory

services was HK$23,737,000 (2005: HK$16,258,000). As the

global stock markets performed exceptionally well last year,

advisory business increased substantially attributing to our

dedicated sales force and marketing campaign. In the coming

years, we will try to further diversify our business spectrum and

business regions in order to maintain substantial growth.

Investment Banking

The Group operates its investment banking division under the

subsidiary Karl Thomson Financial Advisory Limited (“KTFA”).

Operating revenue generated by the investment banking business

remained at HK$1,010,000 (2005: HK$1,640,000). The decrease

in revenue can be attributed to the drop in professional fees for

investment banking services.

During the period under review, the division secured a number of

financial advisory mandates to provide corporate finance advisory

services to unlisted companies whereby the team will provide a

full range of financial advisory services, including accounting,

internal control, tax planning and fund raising. In addition, the

division has also acted as financial adviser or independent

financial adviser to several discloseable transactions executed

by several listed Hong Kong companies.

With the strong growth of the Hong Kong’s economy as well as

the positive prospects emerging from the PRC, the division looks

to take advantage of these opportunities by continuing to position

itself as a premier boutique investment bank and offer tailor-made

and cost effective services to our corporate clients.

Material Acquisitions and Disposals of Associate
Companies

On 7 April 2006, the Group has acquired 15% beneficial interest

in the WEEM oil field in Egypt (the “Oil Field”) through its 50%

interest of Oriental Victor Limited (“Oriental Victor”). In the

subsequent shareholding changes on 3 August 2006, the Group

acquired the remaining 50% equity interest of Oriental Victor and

Oriental Victor became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company

23,737,000 16,258,000

1,010,000

1,640,000

50%

WEEM 15%

50%

5%
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and effectively the Group has an additional 5% beneficial interest

in the Oil Field. The effective interest in the exploration and

production rights in relation to the Oil Field has increased from

15% to 20%. According to the agreement, the Group will contribute

capi ta l  commitment  o f  US$7,000,000 (approx imate ly

HK$54,600,000) by way of shareholder’s loan in stages.

On 8 November 2006, the Group made a conditional general offer

bid (“General Offer”) to purchase all shares of Volant, a company

listed on the Australian Stock Exchange. Under the offer, each

Volant share will be offered (a) 35% by way of US0.071 in cash or

alternatively (at the election of Sky Energy Investment Limited

(“SEI”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company) 0.2121 shares

at HK$2.6 and (b) 65% by way of 1 redeemable convertible

preference share in the Group.

In compling with the terms of the General Offer, on 10 November

2006, SEI has granted written consent to Volant to enter into 2

Participating Agreements to acquire 100% mining interest in

respect of 2 oil and gas prospects in the U.S.A. on 15 November

2006. Furthermore, Volant has beneficial interests in both Block

2 WEEM and in Block 3 WKO in the exploration and production

rights of oil.

Volant is a company duly incorporated under the laws of

Queensland and its shares are listed on the Australian Stock

Exchange. The principal business of Volant is the acquisition of

oil and gas exploration and production tenements, and the

provision of capital and management to those companies

involvement in the related business. Volant is in the process of

accumulating a portfolio of oil and gas exploration and production

assets within the American and African continents.

The Group viewed this offer as the golden opportunity in acquiring

experienced management and professionals team of Volant in

the oil business, in extending its penetration through the strong

and well established network in a wide spectrum of countries and

in bringing synergy effects by combining the technical knowledge

of Volant in the oil business and our expertise in capital market.

15%

20%

7,000,000

54,600,000

Volant

Volant

Volant

a 35% 0.071

2.6

0.2121 b 65%

1

Volant

100%

Volant

WEEM 2

WKO 3

Volant

Volant

Volant

Volant

Volant
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The acquisition is now proceeding step by step according to plan,

the Group has already received over 90% acceptance from

Volant’s shareholders in February 2007. It is expected that the

circular will be released by 5 June 2007 and the EGM will be held

with in June.

Apart from this, there was no material acquisition and disposal of

companies during the year.

Liquidity, Financial Resources and Funding

The Group generally finances its operation with internally

generated cash flows. The Group has no bank borrowings apart

from occasional utilisation of overdraft facilities. As at 31

December 2006, the Group has cash and cash equivalent

(excluding the pledged fixed deposits of general accounts) of

HK$16,116,000 (2005: HK$29,150,000).

Human Resources

As at 31 December 2006, the Group employed a total of 125

(2005:126) staff of which, 76 (2005: 81) were commissioned based

and the total related staff cost amounted to HK$11,684,000 (2005:

HK$10,642,000). The Group maintained minimum overhead

expenses to support the basic operation and dynamic expansion

of its business. The future staff costs will be more directly linked

to the performance of business turnover and profit, enabling the

Group to respond flexibly with the changes of business

environment.

Final Dividend

The Board does not recommend the payment of any final dividend

for year ended 31 December 2006 (2005: Nil).

Volant 90%

16,116,000

29,150,000

125

126 76

81

11,684,000 10,642,000
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DIRECTORS AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT

DIRECTORS

Executive Directors

Mr. Lam Kwok Hing, aged 43, is the Chairman of the Group. He

is responsible for the implementation of the overall strategic

planning and direction and steering of the overall development of

the Group. Mr. Lam is the founder of the Group. He has extensive

experience in the securities, futures, options, fund management

and financial advisory industry. He has been a member of the

Hong Kong Securities Institute. He is also the Chairman and

Managing Director of ATNT. He is the brother of Mr. Nam Kwok

Lun.

Mr. Nam Kwok Lun, aged 48, is the Deputy Chairman and

Managing Director of the Group. He is responsible for overall

strategic planning and operations and in charge of the execution

and further development of the Group’s expansion plan. He is a

co-founder of the Group and is in charge of the stockbroking,

futures and options broking, securities margin financing business,

fund management and financial advisory business. Mr. Nam has

extensive experience in the securities, futures and options,

securities margin financing, fund management and financial

advisory industry. He has been a member of the Hong Kong

Securities Institute. Mr. Nam is also as the Deputy Chairman and

Executive Director of ATNT. He is the brother of Mr. Lam Kwok

Hing.

Independent Non-Executive Directors

Mr. Chen Wei-Ming Eric, aged 43, is a director of several general

trading companies in Hong Kong. Mr. Chen holds a Bachelor of

Science degree in Business Administration from the Boston

University in Massachusetts, USA and is engaged in the chemical

trading business. Mr. Chen was appointed as Independent Non-

Executive Director since September 2000.

Mr. Kwan Wang Wai Alan, aged 44, holds a Bachelor degree in

Engineering Science and a Master of Arts degree from the

University of Oxford and has over 17 years of experience in the

consumer electronics field. Mr. Kwan is also an Independent Non-

Executive Director of ATNT. He was appointed as an Independent

Non-Executive Director since September 2004.

43

48

43

44
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DIRECTORS (Continued)

Independent Non-Executive Directors (Continued)

Mr. Ng Chi Kin David, aged 46, is a professional accountant

with over twenty years of professional experience and is a fellow

member of the Hong Kong Inst i tute of Cer t i f ied Public

Accountants, member of CPA Australia, Hong Kong Institute of

Company Secretaries and Institute of Chartered Secretaries and

Administrators in the United Kingdom. Mr. Ng is also an

Independent Non-Executive Director of ATNT. He was appointed

as Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company since

September 2000.

QUALIFIED ACCOUNTANT AND

COMPANY SECRETARY

Ms. Lui Choi Yiu Angela, aged 33, is the Financial Controller

and Company Secretary of the Group. She is responsible for

overall financial planning and management of the Group. Ms. Lui

graduated with a Bachelor of Science degree in Accounting from

Azusa Pacific University in California, USA and a Postgraduate

Diploma in Corporate Administration from Hong Kong Polytechnic

University. She is currently a member of the American Institute of

Certified Public Accountants and a member of the Hong Kong

Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Prior to joining the Group,

Ms. Lui had over four years of experience in audits in one of the

leading international certified public accounting firms and

accounting, finance and management in a local securities firm.

She joined the Group in June 2000.

SENIOR MANAGEMENT

Mr. Chan Lap Kwan, aged 33, is the Manager of the Kwun Tong

branch and is responsible for the daily operations and

implementation of the internal control procedures of the Kwun

Tong branch. He holds a Bachelor of Business (Banking and

Finance) degree from University of South Australia. He has

extensive experience in the securities, futures and options

industry. He joined the Group in July 1997.

46

33

Azusa Pacific University

33
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SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Mr. Chu Wai Man, aged 51, is the Manager of the Shatin branch

and is responsible for the daily operations and implementation of

the internal control procedures of the Shatin branch. He has wide

experience in the securities, futures and options industry. He

joined the Group in 1990.

Mr. Sung Wing Yiu, aged 50, is the Director of Karl-Thomson

Secur it ies Company Limited. He is responsible for the

management and development of internet trading services,

securities, futures and other derivatives business of the Group.

He holds a Bachelor of Social Science degree in Government &

Public Administration from the Chinese University of Hong Kong

and a Master of Business Administration degree from the

University of Hong Kong. He is also an associate member of the

Institute of Chartered Secretaries and Administrators in the United

Kingdom. Mr. Sung has extensive experience in the securities

and futures industry and held senior positions in regional financial

institutions in Hong Kong. He joined the Group in February 2001.

INVESTMENT BANKING GROUP

Mr. Chow Ka Wo Alex, aged 40, is the Director of Karl Thomson

Financial Advisory Limited. He is responsible for the operation of

the Group’s investment banking business since joining the Group

in March 2002. Prior to joining the Group, Mr. Chow had worked

at various international investment banks. He holds a Bachelor

of Arts degree in Applied Mathematics and Economics from the

University of California at Berkeley and a Master of Arts degree

in Economics from the Cornell University in the USA. Mr. Chow is

also an Executive Director of Sina Katalytics Investment

Corporation (stock code: 2324).

ASSET MANAGEMENT GROUP

Mr. Ngan Chak Keung Ricky, aged 34, is the Director of Karl

Thomson Investment Consultants Limited. He is responsible for

the supervision of fund management, financial advisory services

and financial planning team. He graduated with a Bachelor of

Business Administration degree in Finance, Investment and

Banking Management from the University of Wisconsin in

Madison, USA. He is also the Chartered Financial Analyst under

the Association for Investment Management and Research. Prior

to joining the Group, Mr. Ngan has full knowledge in the field of

foreign exchange, financial planning and asset management

industry. He joined the Group in July 2001.

51

50

40

2324

34
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TECHNOLOGIES DEVELOPMENT GROUP

Mr. Cheng Chun Ming, aged 31, is the Chief Technical Officer of

the Group. He is responsible for the overall planning and

management of the internet trading platform and network

infrastructure of the Group. He graduated with a Bachelor of

Cognitive Science (with Honors) Degree and a Master of

Philosophy (Psychology) in the Social Science from the University

of Hong Kong. Mr. Cheng has good experience in software

development, web server management, database management,

back office operation and network administration. Prior to joining

the Group, Mr. Cheng involved in the implementation of network

infrastructure, internet applications development and database

design in a local interior design firm. He joined the Group in

February 2001.

31
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REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

The Directors would like to present to shareholders their annual

report and the audited consolidated financial statements for the

year ended 31 December 2006.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The Company is an investment holding company. The principal

activities of the Group are the provision of financial services,

including stockbroking, futures and options broking, mutual funds

and insurance-linked investment plans and products broking,

securities margin financing and corporate finance advisory

services. Particulars of the principal subsidiaries of the Company

are set out in note 32 to the consolidated financial statements.

RESULTS

The results of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2006

are set out in the consolidated income statement on page 38 of

the Annual Report.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

A summary of the results and the assets and liabilities of the

Group for the past two financial years ended 31 March 2004, the

financial period from 1 April 2004 to 31 December 2004 and the

past two financial years ended 31 December 2005 and 2006 is

set out on page 87 of the Annual Report.

FIXED ASSETS

Movements in the fixed assets of the Group during the year are

set out in note 14 to the consolidated financial statements.

SHARE CAPITAL

Details of the movements during the year in share capital of the

Company are set out in note 25 to the consolidated financial

statements.

DISTRIBUTABLE RESERVES

At 31 December 2006, the Company had no reserves available

for distribution to the shareholders.

32

38

87

14
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DIRECTORS

The Directors of the Company during the year and up to the date

of this annual report were as follows:

Executive Directors:

Mr. Lam Kwok Hing (Chairman)

Mr. Nam Kwok Lun (Deputy Chairman and Managing Director)

Independent Non-Executive Directors:

Mr. Chen Wei-Ming Eric

Mr. Kwan Wang Wai Alan

Mr. Ng Chi Kin David

In accordance with Bye-laws 99 and 102 of the Company’s Bye-

laws, Mr. Chen Wei-Ming Eric retires from office and, being eligible,

offers himself for re-election at the forthcoming annual general

meeting.

The term of office for each Non-Executive Director is the period

up to his retirement by rotation in accordance with the Company’s

Bye-laws.

DIRECTORS AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT
BIOGRAPHIES

Biographical information of the Directors of the Company and the

senior management of the Group are set out on pages 13 to 16

of the Annual Report.

DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS

Each of the Executive Directors has entered into a service contract

with the Company for a “three-year” term commencing from 1

September 2000 which is not determinable within one year without

payment of compensation. These service contracts shall continue

thereafter unless and until terminated by either party with not

less than three months’ prior written notice.

Each of the Independent Non-Executive Directors has revised

the appointment term so that the period of appointment shall be

for a term of three years commencing from 28 September 2005

and subject to retirement by rotation at the end of the said three

years period, subject to re-election and Bye-Laws of the Company

whereby at each annual general meeting one-third of the Directors

for the time being shall retire from office by rotation.

99 102

13 16
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DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS (Continued)

None of the Directors proposed for re-election at the forthcoming

annual general meeting has entered into any service agreements

with any member of the Group which is not determinable within

one year without payment of compensation, other than statutory

compensation.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SHARES

At 31 December 2006, the interests of the Directors and their

associates in the shares and the underlying shares of the

Company and its associated corporations, as recorded in the

register maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of

the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”) or as otherwise

notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the

Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed

Issuers (the “Model Code”) contained in the Appendix 10 of the

Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange

(the “Listing Rules”), were as follows:

1. Long positions in the ordinary shares of HK$0.10

each of the Company

Percentage of

the share

capital of

the Company

Number of

Name of Directors Capacity ordinary shares held

Mr. Lam Kwok Hing (Note) Interest of controlled corporation 311,718,000 63.10%

Mr. Nam Kwok Lun (Note) Interest of controlled corporation 311,718,000 63.10%

Note: The shares are registered in the name of and beneficially

owned by J&A Investment Limited (“J&A”), a company

incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. The entire issued

share capital of J&A is beneficially owned as to 80% and

20% by Mr. Lam Kwok Hing and Mr. Nam Kwok Lun

respectively.

352

10

1. 0.10

 J&A Investment Limited

J&A

J&A

80% 20%
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DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SHARES (Continued)

2. Long positions in the ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each

of ATNT

Percentage

Number of issued of the issued

ordinary shares held share capital

of ATNT

Personal Corporate

Name of Director interests interests Total

(Note)

Mr. Lam Kwok Hing 3,474,667 48,520,666 51,995,333 12.19%

Note: The shares are registered in the name of and beneficially

owned by Medusa Group Limited (“Medusa”). The entire

issued share capital of Medusa is wholly owned by Mr. Lam

Kwok Hing. Also, Karfun Investment Limited (“Karfun”), a

wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, in which Mr. Lam

Kowk Hing owns interests through J&A, interested in

201,995,834 ATNT shares.

3. Ordinary shares in subsidiaries which are wholly-owned

One of the Directors has non-beneficial personal equity

interests in certain subsidiaries held for the benefit of the

Company solely for the purpose of complying with the

minimum company membership requirements in accordance

with the Memorandum and Articles of Association of certain

subsidiaries.

Save as disclosed above, at 31 December 2006, none of

the Directors of the Company or their associates had any

interests or short positions in any shares, underlying shares

or debentures of the Company or any of its associated

corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) as

recorded in the register required to be kept under Section

352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company

and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

SHARE OPTION

Particulars of the Company’s share option scheme in the Company

are set out in note 29 to the consolidated financial statements.

2. 0.01

 Medusa Group Limited

Medusa

Medusa

J&A

201,995,834

3.

XV

352

29
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ARRANGEMENTS TO PURCHASE SHARES

OR DEBENTURES

At no time during the year was the Company, its ultimate holding

company or any subsidiaries of its ultimate holding company a

party to any arrangements to enable the Directors of the Company

to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or

debentures of, the Company or any other body corporate.

CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS AND DIRECTORS’

INTERESTS IN CONTRACTS OF SIGNIFICANCE

(1) During the year, the Group received commission income

and other securities dealing income from securities, futures

and options dealing of approximately HK$87,000 from the

associates of the Directors, Messrs. Lam Kwok Hing and

Nam Kwok Lun.

(2) During the year, the Group received interest income from

securities margin financing of approximately HK$31,000

from the associates of the Directors, Messrs. Lam Kwok Hing

and Nam Kwok Lun.

(3) During the year, the Group paid administrative expense of

approximately HK$869,000 to AC Consulting Limited in

which Mr. Chow Ka Wo has a beneficial interest and is the

director of KTFA, a subsidiary of the Company.

(4) During the year, the Group received commission income

and other securities dealing income of approximately

HK$70,000 from an associate company, ATNT in which

Messrs. Lam Kwok Hing and Nam Kwok Lun have beneficial

interests and Messrs. Lam Kwok Hing, Nam Kwok Lun, Ng

Chi Kin David and Kwan Wang Wai Alan are Directors.

Other than as disclosed above, there was no other transaction

which need to be disclosed as a connected transaction in

accordance with the requirements of the Listing Rules and no

contract of significance to which the Company, its ultimate holding

company or any subsidiaries of its ultimate holding company was

a party and in which a Director of the Company had a material

interest, whether directly or indirectly, subsisted at the end of the

year or at any time during the year.

(1)

87,000

(2)

31,000

(3) AC Consulting

Limited 869,000

(4)

70,000
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

At 31 December, 2006, the following persons (other than the

Directors and chief executives of the Company) had interests or

short positions in the shares and underlying shares of the

Company as recorded in the register required to be kept under

Section 336 of the SFO:

Long positions in the ordianry shares of HK$0.10 each of

the Company

Number of Percentage of the share

Name of shareholder Capacity ordianry shares held capital of the Company

J&A Interest of controlled corporation 311,718,000 63.10%

Note 

Note: The entire issued share capital of J&A is beneficially owned as to

80% by Mr. Lam Kwok Hing and 20% by Mr. Nam Kwok Lun

respectively.

Save as disclosed above, no person (other than the Directors

and chief executives of the Company whose interests are set out

under the heading “Directors’ Interests in Shares” above) had an

interest or a short position in the shares and underlying shares

of the Company that was required to be recorded under Section

336 of the SFO.

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT

NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

The Company has received, from each of the Independent Non-

Executive Directors, an annual confirmation of his independence

pursuant to Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules. The Company considers

all of the Independent Non-Executive Directors are independent.

336

0.10

 J&A

80% 20%

336

3.13
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EMOLUMENT POLICY

The emolument policy of the employees of the Group is set up by

the Remuneration Committee on the basis of their merit,

qualifications and competence.

The emoluments of the Directors of the Company are decided by

the Remuneration Committee, having regard to the Company’s

operating results, individual performance and comparable market

statistics.

The Company has adopted a share option scheme as an incentive

to Directors and eligible employees, details of the scheme are

set out in note 29 to the consolidated financial statements.

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS

There are no provisions for pre-emptive rights under the

Company’s Bye-Laws or the laws of Bermuda which would oblige

the Company to offer new shares on a pro rata basis to existing

shareholders.

SUFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC FLOAT

The Company has maintained a sufficient public float throughout

the year ended 31 December 2006.

RETIREMENT BENEFITS SCHEME

Details of the Group’s retirement benefits scheme are set out in

note 30 to the consolidated financial statements.

MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS

During the year ended 31 December 2006, less than 30% of the

Group’s sales were attributable to the Group’s five largest

customers.

The Group had no major suppliers due to the nature of principal

activities of the Group.

PURCHASE, REDEMPTION OR SALE OF LISTED
SECURITIES

During the year ended 31 December 2006, neither the Company

nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, redeemed or sold any of

the Company’s listed securities.

29

30

30%
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AUDITOR

A resolution will be submitted to the forthcoming annual general

meeting of the Company to re-appoint Messrs. Deloitte Touche

Tohmatsu as auditor of the Company.

By Order of the Board

LAM KWOK HING

Chairman

Hong Kong, 25 April 2007



2006 

25

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

The Company continues to be committed to maintain good

corporate governance standard and procedures to ensure the

integrity, transparency and accountability to shareholders. This

report describes the Company’s corporate governance practices

and structure that were in place during the financial year, with

specific reference to the principles and guidelines of the Code on

Corporate Governance Practices (the “Code on CGP”) of the

Listing Rules, except for certain deviations in respect of the

rotation of Directors. The current practices will be reviewed and

updated regularly to follow the latest practices in corporate

governance.

DIRECTORS’ SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Model Code as its code of conduct

regarding Directors’ securities transaction. All Directors of the

Company have confirmed, following specific enquiry by the

Company that they have complied with the required standard set

out in the Model Code and the Code on CGP during the year.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Company is headed by an effective board which assume

responsibility for leadership and control of the Company and

collectively responsible for promoting the success of the Company

by directing and supervising the Company’s affairs. Directors take

decisions objectively in the interests of the Company.

The Board is responsible for formulating the strategic business

development, reviewing and monitoring the business performance

of the Group, as well as preparing and approving financial

statements. The Directors, collectively and individually, are aware

of their responsibilities to shareholders, for the manner in which

the affairs of the Company are managed and operated. In the

appropriate circumstances and as and when necessary, the

Directors will consent to the seeking of independent professional

advice at the Group’s expense, ensuring that board procedures,

and all applicable rules and regulations, are followed.

The Board gives clear directions as to the powers delegated to

the management for the management and administration functions

of the Group, in particular, with respect to the circumstances where

management should report back and obtain prior approval from

the Board before making decisions or entering into any

commitments on behalf of the Group. The Board will review those

arrangements on a periodic basis to ensure that they remain

appropriate to the needs of the Group.
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The Board of Directors of the Company comprises:

Executive Directors:

LAM Kwok Hing (Chairman)

NAM Kwok Lun (Deputy Chairman and Managing Director)

Independent Non-Executive Directors:

CHEN Wei-Ming Eric

KWAN Wang Wai Alan

NG Chi Kin David

The three Independent Non-Executive Directors are persons of

high calibre, with academic and professional qualifications in the

fields of accounting and business management. With their

experience gained from senior positions held in other companies,

they provide strong support towards the effective discharge of

the duties and responsibilities of the board. Each Independent

Non-Executive Director gives an annual confirmation of his

independence to the Company, and the Company considers these

Directors to be independent under Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules.

To the best knowledge of the Company, there is no financial,

business and family relationship among the three Independent

Non-Executive Directors and between the Chairman and the

Deputy Chairman. All of them are free to exercise their

independent judgement.

Board meetings are held at least 4 times a year at approximately

quarterly intervals. In addition, special Board meetings will be

held when necessary. Such Board meetings involve the active

participation, either in person or through other electronic means

of communication, of a majority of Directors. The following was

the attendance record of the Board meetings for the year ended

31 December 2006:

Number of meetings 11

Executive Directors:
LAM Kwok Hing (Chairman) 10/11 91%
NAM Kwok Lun

(Deputy Chairman and Managing Director) 11/11 100%

Independent Non-Executive Directors:
CHEN Wei-Ming Eric 8/11 73%
KWAN Wang Wai Alan 9/11 82%
NG Chi Kin David 11/11 100%

Average attendance rate 89%

3.13
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At least 14 days notice of all Board meetings is given to all

Directors and they can include matters for discussion in the

agenda if the need arises. Directors have access to the advice

and services of the Company Secretary to ensure that Board

procedures, and all applicable rules and regulations, are followed.

Minutes of the Board, the Audit Committee and the Remuneration

Committee are kept by the Company Secretary. Minutes are open

for inspection at any reasonable time on reasonable notice by

any Director.

Minutes of the Board and Board Committees have recorded in

sufficient detail the matters considered by the Board and the

Committees, decisions reached, including any concerns raised

by Directors or dissenting views expressed. Draft and final

versions of minutes of the Board are sent to all Directors for their

comments and records respectively, in the case of the Board

meetings, the Audit Committee meetings and the Remuneration

Committee meetings, normally within one week, after the meetings

are held.

If a substantial shareholder or a Director has a conflict of interest

in a matter to be considered by the Board which the Board has

determined to be material, the matter shall not be dealt with by

way of circulation or by a Committee (except an appropriate Board

Committee set up for that purpose pursuant to a resolution passed

in a Board meeting) but a Board meeting shall be held.

Independent Non-Executive Directors who, and whose associates,

have no material interest in the transaction shall be present at

such Board meeting.

CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

The positions of the Chairman of the Board and the Chief

Executive Officer (i.e. Deputy Chairman and Managing Director)

are held separately by two individuals to ensure their respective

independence, accountability and responsibility. The Chairman

is responsible for overseeing the function of the Board and

formulating overall strategies and policies of the Company. The

Deputy Chairman and Managing Director is responsible for

managing the Group’s business and overall operations. The day-

to-day running of the Company is delegated to the management

with divisional heads responsible for different aspects of the

business.
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The Chairman shall ensure that all Directors are properly briefed

on issues arising at Board meetings.

The Chairman is responsible for ensuring that Directors receive

adequate information, which must be complete and reliable, in a

timely manner.

APPOINTMENTS, RE-ELECTION AND REMOVAL

The Company does not have a Nomination Committee. The Board

as a whole is responsible for the procedure of agreeing to the

appointment of its members and for nominating appropriate

person for election by shareholders at the annual general meeting,

either to fill a casual vacancy or as an addition to the existing

Directors.

The annual general meeting circular contains detailed information

on election of Directors including detailed biography of all Directors

standing for election or re-election to ensure shareholders to make

an informed decision on their election.

Under the code provisions A.4.2. of the Code of CPG, every

Director, including those appointed for a specific term, should be

subject to retirement by rotation at least once every three years.

However, according to Bye-Laws of the Company, the Chairman

or Managing Director are not subject to retirement by rotation or

taken into account on determining the number of Directors to retire.

This constitutes a deviation from code provision A.4.2. of the Code.

As continuation is a key factor to the successful implementation

of any long-term business plans, the Board believes that the roles

of Chairman and Managing Director provide the Group with strong

and consistent leadership and allow more effective planning and

execution of long-term business strategies, that the present

arrangement is most beneficial to the Company and the

shareholders as a whole.

In accordance with the Company’s Bye-Laws, Mr. Chen Wei-Ming

Eric shall retire by rotation and being eligible offer himself for re-

election at the forthcoming annual general meeting.

A.4.2.

A.4.2.
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BOARD COMMITTEES

The Board has also established the following committees with

defined terms of reference:—

• Audit Committee

• Remuneration Committee

Each Board Committee makes decisions on matters within its

term of reference and applicable limits of authority. The terms of

reference as well as the structure and membership of each

committee will be reviewed from time to time.

a) Audit Committee

On 16 August 2000, the Audit Committee had been

established. It currently consists of three Independent Non-

Executive Directors. The Chairman of the Audit Committee

will be subject to rotate for every 2 years.

Composition of Audit Committee members

KWAN Wang Wai Alan (Chairman of the Audit Committee)

CHEN Wei-Ming Eric

NG Chi Kin David

Role and function

The Audit Committee is mainly responsible for:

1. considering the appointment of external auditors, their audit

fees and questions of resignation or dismissal;

2. reviewing the draft Company’s annual report and accounts

and half yearly before submission to, and providing advice

and comments thereon to the Board of Directors;

3. reviewing external auditor’s management letter and

management’s response;

4. reviewing the internal audit programme, ensuring co-

ordination between the internal and external auditors, and

ensuring that the internal audit function is adequately

managed and has appropriate standing within the Company;

•

•

a)

1.

2.

3.

4.
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5. considering the major findings of internal investigations and

management’s response;

6. reviewing compliance with regulatory and legal requirements

by the Company; and

7. discussing problems and reservations arising from the

interim and annual audits and matters that the external

auditors may wish to discuss (in the absence of the

management, where necessary).

Meeting Record

The Audit Committee met twice during the year, particular in

reviewing the interim and annual results of the Group. The

following was the attendance record of the Audit Committee

meetings for the year ended 31 December 2006:

Number of meetings 2

Audit Committee members:

KWAN Wang Wai Alan

(Chairman of Audit Committee) 1/2 50%

CHEN Wei-Ming Eric 2/2 100%

NG Chi Kin David 2/2 100%

Average attendance rate 83%

During the meetings, the Audit Committee would discuss the

following matters:—

1) Financial Reporting

The Audit Committee met with the external auditors to

discuss the interim and annual financial statements and

system of control of the Group. The auditors, the company

secretary and the financial controller of the Company were

also in attendance to answer questions on the financial

results.

5.

6.

7.

1)
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Where there were questions on the financial statements and

system of control of the Group reviewed by the Audit

Committee, the management of the Company would provide

breakdown, analysis and supporting documents to the Audit

Committee members in order to ensure that the Audit

Committee members were fully satisfied and make proper

recommendation to the Board.

2) External Auditor

The appointment of the external auditor and the audit fee

were  cons ide red  by  t he  Aud i t  Commi t t ee  and

recommendations were made to the Board on the selection

of external auditors of the Company.

b) Remuneration Committee

The Remuneration Committee was established on 28 July

2005. It currently consists of two Executive Directors and

three Independent Non-Executive Directors. The Chairman

of the Remuneration Committee will be subject to rotate for

every 2 years.

Composition of Remuneration Committee members

LAM Kwok Hing

(Chairman of the Remuneration Committee)

NAM Kwok Lun

CHEN Wei-Ming Eric

KWAN Wang Wai Alan

NG Chi Kin David

Role and function

The Remuneration Committee is mainly responsible for:

1. making recommendations to the Board on the Company’s

policy and structure for all remuneration of Directors and

senior management and on the establishment of a formal

and transparent procedure for developing policy on such

remuneration;

2. reviewing and approving performance-based remuneration

by reference to corporate goals and objectives resolved by

the Board from time to time;

2)

b)

1.

2.
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3. determining the specific remuneration packages of all

Executive Directors and senior management, including

benefits in kind, pension rights and compensation payments,

including any compensation payable for loss or termination

of their office or appointment, and make recommendations

to the Board of the remuneration of Non-Executive Directors;

4. reviewing and approving the compensation payable to

Executive Directors and senior management in connection

with any loss or termination of their office or appointment to

ensure that such compensation is determined in accordance

with relevant contractual terms and that such compensation

is otherwise fair and not excessive for the Company;

5. reviewing and approving compensation arrangements

relating to dismissal or removal of Directors for misconduct

to ensure that such arrangements are determined in

accordance with relevant contractual terms and that any

compensation payment is otherwise reasonable and

appropriate;

6. ensuring that no Director or any of his associates is involved

in deciding his own remuneration; and

7. advising the shareholders on how to vote in respect of any

service contract of Director which shall be subject to the

approval of shareholders (in accordance with the provisions

of Rule 13.68 of the Listing Rules).

Where circumstances are considered appropriate, some

Remuneration Committee decisions are approved by way of

written resolutions passed by all the committee members.

The Remuneration Committee has reviewed the remuneration

policy and structure of the Company, and the remuneration

packages of the Executive Directors and the senior management

for the year under review.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7. 13.68
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Number of meetings 1

Remuneration Committee members:

LAM Kwok Hing

(Chairman of the Remuneration Committee) 1/1 100%

NAM Kwok Lun 1/1 100%

CHEN Wei-Ming Eric 1/1 100%

KWAN Wang Wai Alan 0/1 0%

NG Chi Kin David 1/1 100%

Average attendance rate 80%

Details of the remuneration of each Directors of the Company for

the year ended 31 December 2006 are set out on pages 64 in

note 11 to the consolidated financial statements.

ACCOUNTABILITY AND AUDIT

The management provides such explanation and information to

the Board so as to enable the Board to make an informed

assessment of the financial and other information put before the

approval by the Board.

The Directors are responsible for overseeing the preparation of

accounts of each financial period, which give a true and fair view

of the state of affairs of the Group and of the results and cash

flow for that period. In preparing the accounts for the year ended

31 December 2006, the Directors have selected suitable

accounting policies and have applied them consistently, adopted

appropr iate Hong Kong Financial Repor t ing Standards

(“HKFRSs”) and Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKASs”)

which are pertinent to its operations and relevant to the financial

statements, made judgments and estimates that are prudent and

reasonable, and have prepared the accounts on the going concern

basis.

The Company has announced its annual and interim results in a

timely manner within the limits of 4 months and 3 months

respectively after the end of the relevant period, as laid down in

the Listing Rules.

64

 

For the year ended 31 December 2006, there was one meeting

held. The following was an attendance record of the Remuneration

Committee meeting for the year ended 31 December 2006:
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The Board will present a balanced, clear and understandable

assessment to annual and interim reports, other price-sensitive

announcements and other financial disclosures required under

the Listing Rules, and reports to regulators as well as to

information required to be disclosed pursuant to statutory

requirements.

INTERNAL CONTROL

The Board and senior management are responsible for

establishing, maintaining and operating an effective system of

internal control. The internal control system of the Group

comprises a well-established organisational structure and

comprehensive policies and standards. The Board has clearly

defined the authorities and key responsibilities of each business

and department to ensure adequate checks and balances.

The internal control system has been designed to safeguard the

Group’s assets against loss and misappropriation; to maintain

proper accounting records for producing reliable financial

information; to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance

against material fraud and errors. Policies and procedures are

established to ensure compliance with applicable laws, regulations

and industry standards and as the on-going process for identifying,

evaluating and managing the significant risks faced by the Group

and this process includes updating the system of internal controls

when there are changes to business environment or regulatory

guidelines.

Systems and procedures are also established to identify, measure,

manage and control different r isks arising from different

businesses and functional activities. Risk management policies

and major control limits are established and approved by the

Board. Significant issues in the management letters from external

auditors and reports from regulatory authorities will be brought

to the attention of the Audit Committee to ensure that prompt

remedial action is taken. All recommendations will be properly

followed up to ensure they are implemented within a reasonable

period of time.

The Board is of the view that the system of internal controls in

place for the year under review and up to the date of issuance of

the annual report and consolidated financial statements is sound

and is sufficient to safeguard the interests of shareholders,

customers and employees, and the Group’s assets.
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AUDITOR’S REMUNERATION

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu has been reappointed as the Group’s

external auditors at the 2006 Annual General Meeting until the

conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting. Apart from the

provision of annual audit services, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu also

carried out review of the Group’s results and others of the Group.

During the year under review, the Group is required to pay an

aggregate of approximately HK$1,110,000 to Deloitte Touche

Tohmatsu for their services including audit and non-audit services.

COMMUNICATION WITH SHAREHOLDERS

The Board recognises the importance of good communications

with all shareholders, therefore, the Board establishes and

maintains different communication channels with its shareholders

through the publication of annual and interim reports and press

releases. Such information is also available on the Group’s

website.

The Company’s annual general meeting is a valuable forum for

the Board to communicate directly with the shareholders. The

Chairman of the Board together with the external auditors are

present to answer shareholders’ questions. An annual general

meeting circular is distributed to all shareholders at least 21 days

before the annual general meeting. It sets out the procedures for

demanding and conducting a poll and other relevant information

of the proposed resolutions. The Chairman explains the

procedures for demanding and conducting a poll again at the

beginning of the annual general meeting and (except where a

poll is demanded) reveals how many proxies for and against have

been filed in respect of each resolution. The results of the poll, if

any, will be published in the newspapers and on the Company’s

website.

Separate resolutions are proposed at general meetings on each

substantially separate issue, including the election of Directors.

Based on the information that is publicly available to the Company

and within the knowledge of the Directors, the Company has

maintained the prescribed amount of public float during the year

2006 and up to the date of this Annual Report as required by the

Listing Rules.

1,110,000



REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR

Karl Thomson Holdings Limited Annual Report 2006

36

TO THE MEMBERS OF KARL THOMSON HOLDINGS

LIMITED

(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Karl

Thomson Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries

(collectively referred to as the “Group”) set out on pages 38 to

86, which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as at 31

December 2006, and the consolidated income statement, the

consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated

cash flow statement for the year then ended, and a summary of

significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY FOR

THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation

and the true and fair presentation of these consolidated financial

statements in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting

Standards issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public

Accountants and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong

Companies Ordinance. This responsibility includes designing,

implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the

preparation and the true and fair presentation of the consolidated

financial statements that are free from material misstatement,

whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate

accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are

reasonable in the circumstances.

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated

financial statements based on our audit and to report our opinion

solely to you, as a body, in accordance with Section 90 of the

Bermuda Companies Act and for no other purpose. We do not

assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other

person for the contents of this report. We conducted our audit in

accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing issued by the

38 86
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Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Those

standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and

plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance as to

whether the consolidated financial statements are free from

material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence

about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial

statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s

judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material

misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether

due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor

considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and

true and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements

in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the

circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion

on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also

includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies

used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by

the directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the

consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient

and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

OPINION

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true

and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group as at 31 December

2006 and of the Group’s profit and cash flows for the year then

ended in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting

Standards and have been properly prepared in accordance with

the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies

Ordinance.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong

25 April 2007
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For the year ended 31 December 2006

2006 2005

NOTES HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 6 51,082 35,169

Other income 1,872 1,552

Write back of bad and

doubtful debts 798 4,771

Amortisation of intangible assets (6) (6)

Depreciation (722) (1,253)

Finance costs 8 (233) (20)

Other operating expenses (39,166) (25,200)

Staff costs, including the Directors’

remuneration (11,684) (10,642)

Share of profit of an associate 9,383 9,669

Share of profits of jointly

controlled entities 49 —

Profit before taxation 11,373 14,040

Taxation credit (charge) 9 47 (35)

Profit for the year 10 11,420 14,005

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 11,315 13,845

Minority interests 105 160

11,420 14,005

Earnings per share 13

Basic HK2.41 cents HK3.01 cents

Diluted HK2.40 cents N/A
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
At 31 December 2006

2006 2005

NOTES HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Fixed assets 14 926 1,064

Intangible assets 15 17 23

Interest in an associate 16 123,340 111,851

Interest in a jointly controlled entity 17 54 —

Deferred tax assets 18 80 —

Statutory deposits 19 4,030 4,030

Loans to a jointly controlled entity 20 34,508 —

Loans receivable 21 1,394 1,015

164,349 117,983

CURRENT ASSETS

Accounts receivable 22 50,493 29,898

Loans receivable 21 586 464

Other receivables, prepayments

and deposits 2,974 2,290

Amount due from 17

a jointly controlled entity 1,983 —

Tax recoverable — 319

Pledged fixed deposits

(general accounts) 23 8,165 7,823

Bank balances

(trust and segregated accounts) 23 61,936 39,375

Bank balances (general accounts)

and cash 23 16,116 29,150

142,253 109,319

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 24 78,376 45,599

Accrued expenses and other payables 7,477 3,886

Tax payable 18 —

85,871 49,485

NET CURRENT ASSETS 56,382 59,834

220,731 177,817
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At 31 December 2006

2006 2005

NOTES HK$’000 HK$’000

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 25 47,700 46,000

Reserves 172,649 131,540

Equity attributable to equity holders

of the Company 220,349 177,540

Minority interests 382 277

Total equity 220,731 177,817

The consolidated financial statements on pages 38 to 86 were

approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on

25 April 2007 and are signed on its behalf by:

LAM KWOK HING NAM KWOK LUN

Director Director

38 86
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For the year ended 31 December 2006

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT

OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Attributable to equity holders of the Company

Currency

translation Accumulated Minority

Share Share Special reserve profits interests

capital premium reserve Total Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’00 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2005 46,000 76,589 29,140 284 10,232 162,245 117 162,362

Share of reserve of an associate

and income recognised

directly in equity 1,450 1,450 1,450

Profit for the year 13,845 13,845 160 14,005

Total recognised income

for the year 1,450 13,845 15,295 160 15,455

At 31 December 2005

46,000 76,589 29,140 1,734 24,077 177,540 277 177,817

Share of reserves of an associate

and a jointly controlled entity

and income recognised

directly in equity 2,108 2,108 2,108

Profit for the year 11,315 11,315 105 11,420

Total recognised income

for the year — — — 2,108 11,315 13,423 105 13,528

Placing of shares (note 25) ( 25) 1,700 27,710 — — — 29,410 — 29,410

Transaction costs attributable

to issue of new shares — (24 ) — — — (24 ) — (24 )

At 31 December 2006 47,700 104,275 29,140 3,842 35,392 220,349 382 220,731

The special reserve of the Group represents the difference

between the nominal value of shares of the acquired subsidiaries

and the nominal value of the shares of the Company issued for

the acquisition at the time of the reorganisation of the Group.
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For the year ended 31 December 2006

2006 2005

NOTE HK$’000 HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation 11,373 14,040

Adjustments for:

Write back of bad and

doubtful debts (798) (4,771)

Amortisation of intangible assets 6 6

Depreciation 722 1,253

Finance costs 233 20

Share of profit of an associate (9,383) (9,669)

Share of profits of jointly (49) —

controlled entities

OPERATING CASH FLOWS

BEFORE MOVEMENTS IN

WORKING CAPITAL 2,104 879

(Increase) decrease in

accounts receivable (19,797) 11,811

Decrease in investments held

for trading — 12

(Increase) decrease in

loans receivable (501) 1,268

Increase in other receivables,

prepayments and deposits (671) (269)

(Increase) decrease in bank balances

(trust and segregated accounts) (22,561)  9,027

Increase (decrease) in

accounts payable 32,777 (9,756)

(Decrease) increase in accrued

expenses and other payables (7,730) 176

CASH (USED IN) GENERATED

FROM OPERATIONS (16,379) 13,148

Interest paid (233) (20)

Hong Kong Profits Tax

refunded (paid) 304 (354)

NET CASH (USED IN) FROM

OPERATING ACTIVITIES (16,308) 12,774
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For the year ended 31 December 2006

CONSOLIDATED CASH

FLOW STATEMENT

2006 2005

NOTE HK$’000 HK$’000

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Deposits refunded — 48

Purchase of fixed assets (584) (168)

Acquisition of additional interest

in an associate — (23,399)

Acquisition of a subsidiary 17 (5) —

Investment in a jointly controlled entity (5) —

Loans to a jointly controlled entity (25,176) —

Increase in pledged fixed deposits

(general accounts) (342) (176)

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING

ACTIVITIES (26,112) (23,695)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds on issue of shares 29,410 —

Expenses on issue of shares (24) —

NET CASH FROM

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 29,386 —

NET DECREASE IN CASH

AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (13,034) (10,921)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 29,150 40,071

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

AT END OF THE YEAR 16,116 29,150

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH

AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Bank balances (general accounts)

and cash 16,116 29,150
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For the year ended 31 December 2006

1. GENERAL

The Company is an exempted company incorporated under

the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda (as amended) and its

shares are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange.

Its ultimate holding company is J&A, which is incorporated

in the British Virgin Islands. The address of the registered

office and principal place of business of the Company are

disclosed on pages 2 to 3 of the Annual Report.

The Company is an investment holding company. The

principal activities of the Group are the provision of financial

services, including stockbroking, futures and options

broking, mutual funds and insurance-linked investment plans

and products broking, securities margin financing services

and corporate finance advisory services.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong

Kong dollars, which is the same as the functional currency

of the Company.

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG
KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

In the current year, the Group has applied, for the first time,

a  number  o f  new s tandards,  amendmen ts  and

interpretations (“new HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong

Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”), which

are either effective for accounting periods beginning on or

after 1 December 2005 or 1 January 2006. The adoption of

the new HKFRSs has no material impact on the results and

financial position of the Group for both years.

The Group has not early applied the following new

standards, amendment or interpretations that have been

issued but are not yet effective. The Directors of the

Company anticipate that the application of these standards,

amendment or interpretations will have no material impact

on the results and the financial position of the Group.

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital disclosures1

HKFRS 7 Financial instruments:
Disclosures1

1.

1981

J&A

2 3

2.

1 1

1

7
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2006

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG
KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(Continued)

HKFRS 8 Operating segments2

HK(IFRIC) — INT 7 Applying the restatement
approach under HKAS 29
Financial Reporting in
Hyperinflationary Economies3

HK(IFRIC) — INT 8 Scope of HKFRS 24

HK(IFRIC) — INT 9 Reassessment of
embedded derivatives5

HK(IFRIC) — INT 10 Interim financial reporting
and impairment6

HK(IFRIC) — INT 11 HKFRS 2: Group and
treasury share transactions7

HK(IFRIC) — INT 12 Service concession
arrangements8

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007.

2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009.

3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 March 2006.

4 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 May 2006.

5 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 June 2006.

6 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 November 2006.

7 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 March 2007.

8 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2008.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared

under the historical cost basis as explained in the accounting

policies set out below.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared

in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Repor ting

Standards issued by the HKICPA. In addit ion, the

consolidated financial statements include applicable

disclosures required by the Listing Rules and by the Hong

Kong Companies Ordinance.

2.

2

8

29
 7

3

2 4

 8

5

 9

6

 10

2
 11 7

8

 12

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

3.
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For the year ended 31 December 2006

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the

financial statements of the Company and entities controlled

by the Company. Control is achieved where the Company

has the power to govern the financial and operating policies

of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during

the year are included in the consolidated income statement

from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective

date of disposal, as appropriate.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial

statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies

into line with those used by other members of the Group.

All intra-group transactions, balances, income and expenses

are eliminated on consolidation.

Minority interests in the net assets of consolidated

subsidiaries are presented separately from the Group’s

equity therein. Minority interests in the net assets consist of

the amount of those interests at the date of the original

business combination and the minority’s share of changes

in equity since the date of the combination. Losses

applicable to the minority in excess of the minority’s interest

in the subsidiary’s equity are allocated against the interests

of the Group except to the extent that the minority has a

binding obligation and is able to make an additional

investment to cover the losses.

Business combinations

The acquisition of subsidiaries is accounted for using the

purchase method. The cost of the acquisition is measured

at the aggregate of the fair values, at the date of exchange,

of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity

instruments issued by the Group in exchange for control of

the acquiree, plus any costs directly attributable to the

business combination. The acquiree’s identifiable assets,

liabilities and contingent liabilities that meet the conditions

for recognition under HKFRS 3 Business Combinations are

recognised at their fair values at the acquisition date.

3.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2006

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Business combinations (Continued)

Goodwill arising on acquisition is recognised as an asset

and initially measured at cost, being the excess of the cost

of the business combination over the Group’s interest in the

net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and

contingent liabilities recognised. If, after reassessment, the

Group’s interest in the net fair value of the acquiree’s

identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities

exceeds the cost of the business combination, the excess

is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

The interest of minority shareholders in the acquiree is

initially measured at the minority’s proportion of the net fair

value of the assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities

recognised.

Investments in associates

An associate is an entity over which the investor has

significant influence and that is neither a subsidiary nor an

interest in a joint venture.

The results and assets and liabilities of associates are

incorporated in these consolidated financial statements

using the equity method of accounting. Under the equity

method, investments in associates are carried in the

consolidated balance sheet at cost as adjusted for post-

acquisition changes in the Group’s share of the profit or

loss and of changes in equity of the associate, less any

identified impairment loss. When the Group’s share of losses

of an associate equals or exceeds its interest in that

associate (which includes any long-term interests that, in

substance, form part of the Group’s net investment in the

associate), the Group discontinues recognising its share of

further losses. An additional share of losses is provided for

and a liability is recognised only to the extent that the Group

has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made

payments on behalf of that associate.

Where a group entity transacts with an associate of the

Group, profits and losses are eliminated to the extent of the

Group’s interest in the relevant associate.

3.
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For the year ended 31 December 2006

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Jointly controlled entities

Joint venture arrangements that involve the establishment

of a separate entity in which venturers have joint control

over the economic activity of the entity are referred to as

jointly controlled entities.

The results and assets and liabilities of jointly controlled

entities are incorporated in the consolidated financial

statements using the equity method of accounting. Under

the equity method, investments in jointly controlled entities

are carried in the consolidated balance sheet at cost as

adjusted for post-acquisition changes in the Group’s share

of the profit or loss and of changes in equity of the jointly

controlled entities, less any identified impairment loss. When

the Group’s share of losses of a jointly controlled entity

equals or exceeds its interest in that jointly controlled entity

(which includes any long-term interests that, in substance,

form part of the Group’s net investment in the jointly

controlled entity), the Group discontinues recognising its

share of further losses. An additional share of losses is

provided for and a liability is recognised only to the extent

that the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations

or made payments on behalf of that jointly controlled entity.

When a group entity transacts with a jointly controlled entity

of the Group, unrealised profits of losses are eliminated to

the extent of the Group’s interest in the jointly controlled

entity, except to the extent that unrealised losses provide

evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred, in which

case, the full amount of losses is recognised.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration

received or receivable and represents amounts receivable

for services provided in the normal course of business, net

of discount.

Commission and brokerage income are recognised when

the services are rendered.

3.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2006

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Revenue recognition (Continued)

Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to

the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate

applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts the

estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of

the financial assets to that asset’s net carrying amount.

Advisory fee income is recognised when the service is

provided.

Fixed assets

Fixed assets are stated at cost less subsequent accumulated

depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost of fixed assets

over their estimated useful lives and after taking into account

their estimated residual value, using the straight-line method,

at the following rates per annum:

Leasehold improvements 20% — 331/3%

Computer equipment 20% — 50%

Furniture and fixtures 20% — 40%

Motor vehicles 20% — 30%

An item of fixed asset is derecognised upon disposal or when

no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the

continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on

derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference

between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount

of the item) is included in the consolidated income statement

in the year in which the item is derecognised.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately and with finite useful

lives are carried at costs less accumulated amortisation and

any accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation for

intangible assets with finite useful lives is provided on a

straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible

asset are measured at the difference between the net

disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and

are recognised in the consolidated income statement when

the asset is derecognised.

3.

20% — 331/3%

20% — 50%

20% — 40%

20% — 30%
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For the year ended 31 December 2006

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on

the balance sheet when a group entity becomes a party to

the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets

and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value.

Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the

acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities

are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial

assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial

recognition.

Financial assets

The Group’s financial assets are mainly classified as loans

and receivables. The accounting policy adopted in respect

of loans and receivables are set out below.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets

with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in

an active market. At each balance sheet date subsequent

to initial recognition, loans and receivables including bank

balances, deposits, accounts receivable, loans receivable,

other receivables, loans to a jointly controlled entity and

amount due from a jointly controlled entity are carried at

amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any

identified impairment losses. An impairment loss is

recognised in profit or loss when there is objective evidence

that the asset is impaired, and is measured as the difference

between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value

of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original

effective interest rate. Impairment losses are reversed in

subsequent periods when an increase in the asset’s

recoverable amount can be related objectively to an event

occurring after the impairment was recognised, subject to a

restriction that the carrying amount of the asset at the date

the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the

amortised cost would have been had the impairment not

been recognised.

3.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2006

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Financial liabilities and equity

Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by a group

entity are classified according to the substance of the

contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions

of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a

residual interest in the assets of the Group after deducting

all of its liabilities. The accounting policies adopted in respect

of financial liabilities and equity instruments are set out

below.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities including accounts payable and other

payables are subsequently measured at amortised cost,

using the effective interest method.

Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at

the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Impairment

At each balance sheet date, the Group reviews the carrying

amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine

whether there is any indication that those assets have

suffered an impairment loss. If the recoverable amount of

an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount,

the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable

amount. An impairment loss is recognised as an expense

immediately.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the

carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised

estimate of its recoverable amount, such that the increased

carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that

would have been determined had no impairment loss been

recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an

impairment loss is recognised as income immediately.

3.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Karl Thomson Holdings Limited Annual Report 2006

52

For the year ended 31 December 2006

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently

payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the

year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the

consolidated income statement because it excludes items

of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other

years, and it further excludes items of income or expense

that are never taxable and deductible. The Group’s liability

for current tax is calculated using the tax rates that have

been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet

date.

Deferred tax is recognised on differences between the

carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial

statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the

computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using

the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities

are generally recognised for al l  taxable temporary

differences, and deferred tax assets are recognised to the

extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available

against which deductible temporary differences can be

utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the

temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial

recognition (other than in a business combination) of other

assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the

taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at

each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is

no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be

available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

3.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2006

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Taxation (Continued)

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected

to apply in the year when the liability is settled or the asset

is realised. Deferred tax is charged or credited in the

consolidated income statement, except when it relates to

items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case

the deferred tax is also dealt with in equity.

Foreign currencies

In preparing the financial statements of each individual group

entity, transactions in currencies other than the functional

currency of that entity (foreign currencies) are recorded in

its functional currency (i.e. the currency of the primary

economic environment in which the entity operates) at the

rates of exchanges prevai l ing on the dates of the

transactions. At each balance sheet date, monetary items

denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the

rates prevailing on the balance sheet date. Non-monetary

items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a

foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary

items, and on the translation of monetary items, are

recognised in profit or loss in the year in which they arise,

except for exchange differences arising on a monetary item

that forms part of the Group’s net investment in a foreign

operation, in which case, such exchange differences are

recognised in equity in the consolidated financial statements.

For the purposes of presenting the consolidated financial

statements, the assets and liabilities of the Group’s foreign

operations are translated into the presentation currency of

the Group (i.e. Hong Kong dollars) at the rate of exchange

prevailing at the balance sheet date, and their income and

expenses are translated at the average exchange rates for

the year, unless exchange rates fluctuate significantly during

the year, in which case, the exchange rates prevailing at

the dates of transactions are used. Exchange differences

arising, if any, are recognised as a separate component of

equity (the currency translation reserve). Such exchange

differences are recognised in profit or loss in the year in

which the foreign operation is disposed of.

3.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Leasing

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms

of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards

of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified

as operating leases.

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to profit

or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant

lease. Benefits received and receivable as an incentive to

enter into an operating lease are recognised as a reduction

of rental expense over the lease term on a straight-line basis.

Retirement benefits costs

Payments to the defined contribution retirement benefits

scheme are charged as an expense when employees have

rendered service entitling them to the contributions.

Borrowing costs

All borrowing costs are recognised as and included in

financial costs in the consolidated income statement in the

period in which they are incurred.

4. KEY SOURCE OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies

which are described in note 3, management has made the

following estimate that has a significant effect on the

amounts recognised in the consol idated f inancial

statements. The key source of estimation uncertainty at the

balance sheet date, that has a significant risk of causing a

material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and

liabilities within the next financial year, is also discussed

below.

Income taxes

No deferred tax asset was recognised in the Group’s

consolidated balance sheet in relation to the estimated

unused tax losses of approximately HK$29,604,000. The

realisability of the deferred tax asset mainly depends on

whether sufficient future profits or taxable temporary

differences will be available in the future. In case where the

actual future profits generated are more than expected,

further recognition of deferred tax asset in relation to

unutilised tax losses may arise, which would be recognised

in the income statement for the period in which such a

recognition takes place.

3.

4.

3

29,604,000
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5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Group’s major financial instruments include bank
balances, pledged fixed deposits, accounts receivable, loans
receivable, loans to a jointly controlled entity, amount due
from a jointly controlled entity, accounts payable and other
payables. Details of these financial instruments are disclosed
in respective notes. The risks associated with these financial
instruments and the policies on how to mitigate these risks
are set out below. The management manages and monitors
these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are
implemented on a timely and effective manner.

Fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s fair value interest rate risk relates to fixed-rate
loans receivable. The Group does not have interest rate
hedging policy. However, the management monitors interest
rate exposure and will consider hedging significant interest
rate exposure should the need arises.

Cash flow interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk through
the impact of rate changes on interest bearing financial
assets which are mainly deposits with banks. The Group
does not have interest rate hedging policy. However, the
management monitors interest rate exposure and will
consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should
the need arises.

Credit risk

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event
of the counterparties failure to perform their obligations as
at 31 December 2006 in relation to each class of recognised
financial assets is the carrying amount of those assets as
stated in the consolidated balance sheet. The Group has
no significant concentration of credit risk with exposure
spread over a number of customers. In order to minimise
the credit risk, the management of the Group has delegated
a team responsible for determination of credit limits, credit
approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that
follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In
addition, the Group reviews the recoverable amount of each
individual accounts receivable and loans receivable at each
balance sheet date to ensure that adequate impairment
losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. In this regard,
the Directors of the Company consider that the Group’s
credit risk is significantly reduced.

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the
counterparties are banks with high credit ratings assigned
by international credit-rating agencies.

5.

 



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Karl Thomson Holdings Limited Annual Report 2006

56

For the year ended 31 December 2006

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Fair value

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities are

determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing

models based on discounted cash flow analysis using prices

from observable current market transactions.

The Directors consider that the carrying amounts of financial

assets and financial liabilities recorded at amortised cost in

the financial statements approximate their fair values.

6. REVENUE

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Commission and brokerage 43,630 28,768

Interest income from:

Clients 3,915 3,452

Authorised institutions 2,452 1,294

Others 75 15

Advisory fee income 1,010 1,640

51,082 35,169

7. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS

Business segments

For management purposes, the Group is currently organised

into two operating divisions, namely, broking and securities

margin financing. These divisions are the basis on which

the Group reports its primary segment information. The

principal activities of these divisions are as follows:

Broking — provision of stockbroking,

futures and options broking

and mutual funds as well as

insurance-linked investment

plans and products broking.

Securities margin — provision of securities margin

financing financing.

5.

6.

7.



2006 

57

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2006

7. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS
(Continued)

Business segments (Continued)

Segment information about these businesses is presented

below.

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31

December 2006

Securities

margin

financing

Broking Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE

Segment revenue 47,451 2,463 49,914

Unallocated 1,168

51,082

RESULTS

Segment profit 3,684 1,906 5,590

Unallocated expenses (3,649)

Share of profit of

an associate 9,383

Share of profits of jointly

controlled entities 49

Profit before taxation 11,373

Taxation credit 47

Profit for the year 11,420

7.
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7. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS
(Continued)

Business segments (Continued)

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2006

Securities

margin

financing

Broking Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS

Segment assets 111,517 29,792 141,309

Interest in an associate 123,340

Interest in a jointly

controlled entity 54

Loans to a jointly

controlled entity 34,508

Unallocated corporate

assets 7,391

Consolidated total assets 306,602

LIABILITIES

Segment liabilities 80,748 2,783 83,531

Unallocated corporate

liabilities 2,340

Consolidated total liabilities 85,871

7.
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7. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS
(Continued)

Business segments (Continued)

Other information for the year ended 31 December 2006

Securities

margin

financing

Broking Unallocated Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Additions to fixed assets 560 — 24 584

Amortisation of

intangible assets 6 — — 6

Depreciation 678 44 722

Write back of bad and

doubtful debts (25) (8) (765) (798)

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31

December 2005

Securities
margin

financing
Broking Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE
Segment revenue 31,168 2,246 33,414

Unallocated 1,755

35,169

RESULTS
Segment profit 1,200 3,685 4,885

Unallocated expenses (514)
Share of profit of

an associate 9,669

Profit before taxation 14,040
Taxation charge (35)

Profit for the year 14,005

7.
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7. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS
(Continued)

Business segments (Continued)

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2005

Securities

margin

financing

Broking Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS

Segment assets 81,034 29,950 110,984

Interest in an associate 111,851

Unallocated corporate

assets 4,467

Consolidated total assets 227,302

LIABILITIES

Segment liabilities 48,019 1,107 49,126

Unallocated corporate

liabilities 359

Consolidated total

liabilities 49,485

7.
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7. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS
(Continued)

Business segments (Continued)

Other information for the year ended 31 December 2005

Securities

margin

financing

Broking Unallocated Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Additions to fixed assets 168 — — 168

Amortisation of intangible

assets 6 — — 6

Depreciation 1,148 105 1,253

Write back of bad

and doubtful debts (1,458) (3,313) — (4,771)

Geographical segments

All of the activities of the Group are based in Hong Kong

and all of the Group’s revenue and profit before taxation are

derived from Hong Kong. In addition, the Group’s assets

are located in Hong Kong.

8. FINANCE COSTS

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest on borrowings wholly

repayable within five years:

Bank overdrafts 4 1

Other bank borrowings 229 19

233 20

7.

8.
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9 TAXATION CREDIT (CHARGE)

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong Profits Tax:

Underprovision in prior years (33) (35)

Deferred tax (note 18) 18 80 —

47 (35)

The taxat ion charge for  the year  represents the

underprovision of Hong Kong Profits Tax for prior years. No

provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax had been made in the

consolidated financial statements as there is no assessable

profit arising in Hong Kong or the assessable profit is wholly

absorbed by estimated tax losses brought forward.

The taxation for the year can be reconciled to the profit

before taxation per the consolidated income statement as

follows:

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit before taxation 11,373 14,040

Taxation charge at the Hong Kong 17.5%
Profits Tax rate of 17.5% (1,990) (2,457)

Tax effect of share of profit
of an associate 1,640 1,464

Tax effect of share of profits
of jointly controlled entities 9 —

Tax effect of income not taxable for
tax purpose 444 736

Tax effect of estimated tax losses
not recognised (566) (517)

Underprovision in prior years (33) (35)
Tax effect of expenses not deductible

for tax purpose (810) (10)
Tax effect of utilisation of estimated

tax loss previously not recognised 1,351 929
Others 2 (145)

Taxation credit (charge) for the year 47 (35)

9.
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10. PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit for the year has been arrived at

after charging (crediting):

Auditor’s remuneration 1,110 1,107

Contributions to retirement

benefits scheme

(included in staff costs) 419 383

Loss from error trades 35 13

Operating lease rentals in respect of

rented premises 5,070 4,364

Net realised and unrealised

gain on investment

held for trading — (1)

Share of tax of an associate (included

in share of profit of an associate) 997 1,262

10.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Karl Thomson Holdings Limited Annual Report 2006

64

For the year ended 31 December 2006

11. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION

Lam Nam Ng Chen Kwan Total
Kwok Kwok Chi Kin Wei-Ming Wang Wai
Hing Lun David Eric Alan 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Fees:

Independent Non-Executive

Directors — — 50 50 50 150
Other emoluments to

Executive Directors:

Salaries and other benefits 809 809 1,618
Contributions to retirement

benefits scheme 12 12 24

Total remuneration 821 821 50 50 50 1,792

Lam Nam Ng Chen Kwan Total
Kwok Kwok Chi Kin Wei-Ming Wang Wai
Hing Lun David Eric Alan 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Fees:
Independent Non-Executive

Directors — — 50 50 50 150

Other emoluments to
Executive Directors:

Salaries and other benefits 644 644 — — — 1,288

Contributions to retirement
benefits scheme 12 12 — — — 24

Total remuneration 656 656 50 50 50 1,462

During both years, no emoluments were paid by the Group

to the Directors as an inducement to join or upon joining

the Group or as compensation for loss of office. None of the

Directors has waived any emoluments during the year.

11.
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12. EMPLOYEES’ EMOLUMENTS

The five individuals with the highest emoluments in the

Group included two (2005: two) Directors of the Company

for the year, details of whose emoluments are included in

note 11. The emoluments of the remaining three (2005:

three) individuals were as follows:

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Salaries and other benefits 1,719 1,899

Contributions to retirement

benefits scheme 36 36

1,755 1,935

The aggregate emoluments of each of these remaining three

(2005: three) highest paid individuals were less than

HK$1,000,000.

During the year, no emoluments were paid by the Group to

the above-mentioned individuals as an inducement to join

the Group or as compensation for loss of office.

12.

11

1,000,000
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13. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the earnings per share is based on the

following data:

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit attributable to the equity holders

of the Company for the purposes

of basic and diluted earnings per share 11,315 13,845

Number of shares

‘000 ‘000

Weighted average number of

ordinary shares for the purpose

of basic earnings per share 470,386 460,000

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary

shares arising from share options 1,989

Weighted average number of

ordinary shares for the purpose

of diluted earnings per share 472,375 460,000

13.
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14. FIXED ASSETS

Furniture

Leasehold Computer and Motor

improvements equipment fixtures vehicles Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

COST

At 1 January 2005 700 5,344 4,134 2,132 12,310

Additions — 152 16 168

At 31 December 2005 700 5,496 4,150 2,132 12,478

Additions 32 548 4 584

Disposals — (346) — — (346)

At 31 December 2006 732 5,698 4,154 2,132 12,716

DEPRECIATION

At 1 January 2005 700 3,957 3,582 1,922 10,161

Provided for the year 708 432 113 1,253

At 31 December 2005 700 4,665 4,014 2,035 11,414

Provided for the year 2 595 77 48 722

Eliminated on disposals (346) (346)

At 31 December 2006 702 4,914 4,091 2,083 11,790

CARRYING VALUES

At 31 December 2006 30 784 63 49 926

At 31 December 2005 831 136 97 1,064

14.
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15. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

License to use

technical

License and knowhow and

rights to use webtrade

a website and products

trademark

Trading

rights Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

COST

At 1 January 2005 and

31 December 2005 50 120,978 7,420 128,448

Write-off (120,978) (7,420) (128,398)

At 31 December 2006 50 50

DEPRECIATION

At 1 January 2005 21 120,978 7,420 128,419

Provided for the year 6 6

At 31 December 2005 27 120,978 7,420 128,425

Provided for the year 6 6

Eliminated on write-off (120,978) (7,420) (128,398)

At 31 December 2006 33 33

CARRYING VALUES

At 31 December 2006 17 17

At 31 December 2005 23 23

Trading rights represent two trading rights in the Stock

Exchange and one trading right in the Hong Kong Futures

Exchange Limited (the “Futures Exchange”).

Trading rights are amortised over nine years.

15.
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16. INTEREST IN AN ASSOCIATE

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost of investment in an associate

listed in Hong Kong 53,399 53,399

Share of post-acquisition profits (Note) 69,941 58,452

123,340 111,851

Fair value of listed shares 90,898 48,883

The amount represents the Group’s 47.37% equity interest

in ATNT, a company incorporated in Bermuda with its shares

being listed on the Stock Exchange. At 31 December 2006,

the issued and fully paid share capital of ATNT was

426,463,400 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each. ATNT and

its subsidiaries are mainly engaged in design, manufacturing

and sale of electroplating equipment, custom-built horizontal

wet processing and automation machinery, trading of logged

timber, as well as provision of stage construction and arts

production. The principal places of operation of ATNT and

its subsidiaries are in The People’s Republic of China,

including Hong Kong and Taiwan.

Note: The share of post-acquisition profits includes an amount of

HK$43,033,000 (2005: HK$43,033,000) being discount on

acquisition of the associate. The discount on acquisition for

the year ended 31 December 2005 of HK$1,305,000 had

been included in the share of profit of the associate in the

consolidated income statement.

16.
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16. INTEREST IN AN ASSOCIATE (Continued)

The following details have been extracted from the audited

consolidated financial statements of ATNT:

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Total assets 585,247 462,716

Total liabilities 311,022 212,099

Net assets 274,225 250,617

Group’s share of net assets of

the associate 123,340 111,851

Revenue 632,501 430,930

Profit for the year 19,807 13,136

Group’s share of profit of the associate

for the year 9,383 8,364

16.
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17. INTEREST IN A JOINTLY CONTROLLED ENTITY

On 7 April 2006, the Group through a wholly-owned

subsidiary, Karl Thomson Energy Limited (“KT Energy”),

entered into a joint venture agreement (“JV agreement”) with

an independent third party, Holley International (Hong Kong)

Limited (“Holley”), and set up a jointly controlled entity called

Oriental Victor with an investment cost of HK$5,000. On the

same date, Oriental Victor entered into an accession

agreement (“Accession Agreement”), with Swiss-Invest

Petroleum Group Limited (“Swiss-Invest”). Pursuant to the

Accession Agreement, Swiss-Invest will assign, transfer and

novate all its rights and obligations in an oil field situated in

Egypt (“Oil Field”) to Oriental Victor at a consideration of

HK$1. In addition, Oriental Victor has acquired a 50%

interest in First Energy Pty Ltd. (“First Energy”). First Energy,

through its investment in Aminex Petroleum Egypt Ltd.

(“Aminex”), was in the process of obtaining a concession

r ight from the Egyptian government in contracting

exploration and production rights in the Oil Field (this

concession r ight was subsequently obtained on 17

September 2006). In respect of this, KT Energy and Holley

are required to each contribute approximately a total of

US$7,000,000, with an aggregate amount of US$14,000,000

by way of shareholders’ loan to Oriental Victor which will

then be advanced to First Energy to enable it to participate

in the exploration and production of the Oil Field.

On 3 August 2006, the Group acquired the remaining 50%

interest in the share capital of Oriental Victor and Oriental

Victor became the wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

The net assets acquired are set out as below. Pursuant to

the supplemental agreement signed on the same date

between Oriental Victor and the other shareholder of First

Energy, the shareholder loan to be contributed by Oriental

Victor to First Energy was reduced from US$14,000,000 to

US$7,000,000.

17.
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17. INTERST IN A JOINTLY CONTROLLED ENTITY
(Continued)

The net assets of Oriental Victor acquired on 3 August 2006

are as follows:

Hk$’000

Net assets acquired:

Interest in a jointly controlled —

entity (Note)

Loans to a jointly controlled entity 9,332

Other receivables 13

Amount due from a jointly controlled entity 1,983

Accrued expenses and other payables (11,321)

7

Represented by:

Interest in a jointly controlled entity 2

Cash consideration paid 5

7

Cash outflow arising on acquisition,

being cash consideration paid  5

As at 31 December 2006, the Group had interest in the

following significant jointly controlled entity:

Proportion of

nominal value of

Form of issued capital Proportion of

business Country of Principal place Class of held by voting power

Name of entity structure incorporation of operation share held the Group held Principal activity

% %

First Energy Pty Ltd. Incorporated Australia Australia Ordinary 50% 50% Investment holding

17.
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17. INTERST IN A JOINTLY CONTROLLED ENTITY
(Continued)

2006

HK$

Cost of unlisted investment in a jointly

controlled entity (Note) —

Share of post-acquisition profits 54

54

Note: The interest in First Energy acquired on 3 August 2006 and

the cost of investment in First Energy as at 31 December

2006 both amounted to HK$1.

Amount due from a jointly controlled entity is unsecured,

non-interest bearing and repayable on demand.

18. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

The following are the major deferred tax liabilities and assets

recognised and movements thereon during the year:

Accelerated

depreciation Tax losses Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2006

(Charge) credit to income — — —

statement for the year (25) 105 80

At 31 December 2006

(25) 105 80

At the balance sheet date, the Group has estimated unused

tax losses of approximately HK$30,204,000 (2005:

HK$34,690,000) available for offset against future profits. A

deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of

approximately HK$600,000 of such losses. No deferred tax

asset has been recognised in respect of the remaining tax

losses  o f  approx imate ly  HK$29,604 ,000  (2005:

HK$34,690,000) due to the uncertainty of future profit

streams. Tax losses may be carried forward indefinitely.

17.

First Energy

First Energy 1

18.
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19. STATUTORY DEPOSITS

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Deposits with:

The Stock Exchange 230 230

The SFC 2,100 2,100

Hong Kong Securities Clearing

Company Limited ( HKSCC ) 200 200

Reserve Fund Contribution to

HKFE Clearing Corporation

Limited ( HKFECC ) 1,500 1,500

4,030 4,030

20. LOANS TO A JOINTLY CONTROLLED ENTITY

Loans to a jointly controlled entity are unsecured, non-

interest bearing and have no fixed repayment terms.

21. LOANS RECEIVABLE

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Fixed-rate loans receivable

denominated in Hong Kong dollars 1,980 1,479

Carrying amount analysed

for reporting purposes:

Current assets (receivable

within 12 months from

the balance sheet date) 586 464

Non-current assets

(receivable after 12 months

from the balance sheet date) 1,394 1,015

1,980 1,479

19

20.

21.
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21. LOANS RECEIVABLE (Continued)

The fixed-rate loans receivable have contractual maturity

dates as follows:

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Matured within 1 year 586 464

Matured within 1 year and 2 years 464 91

Matured within 2 years and 3 years 138 63

Matured within 3 years and 4 years 73 68

Matured within 4 years and 5 years 78 73

Matured over 5 years 641 720

1,980 1,479

Loans receivable with an aggregate carrying value of

approximately HK$983,000 (2005: HK$1,038,000) are

secured by pledged assets.

The effective interest rates (which are equal to contractual

interest rates) on the Group’s loans receivable ranged from

5% to 12% (2005: 2% to 14%). Interest rate term is fixed at

time when entering into loan agreement.

21.
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22. OTHER ASSETS

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Accounts receivable comprise of:

Accounts receivable arising from the

business of dealing in securities:

— Cash clients — 17,162 10,225

— HKSCC — 1,778 1,152

Accounts receivable from HKFECC

arising from the business of

dealing in futures contracts 6,443 4,558

Loans to securities margin clients 24,850 13,466

Accounts receivable arising from

the business of providing

corporate advisory services 260 497

50,493 29,898

The settlement terms of accounts receivable from cash

clients, HKSCC and HKFECC are usually one to two days

after the trade date. Except for the accounts receivable from

cash clients as mentioned below, the accounts receivable

from HKSCC and HKFECC aged within 30 days.

Loans to securities margin clients are secured by clients’

pledged securities, repayable on demand and bear interest

at prevailing market rates. In the opinion of the Directors,

no aged analysis is disclosed as the aged analysis does

not give additional value.

22.

30
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22. OTHER ASSETS (Continued)

The Group does not provide any credit term to its corporate

advisory clients. The age of accounts receivable arising from

the business of providing corporate advisory services is as

follows:

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

0 to 90 days 25 260

91 to 180 days 25 237

Over 180 days 210

260 497

The aged analysis of accounts receivable from cash clients

is as follows:

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

0 to 90 days 16,885 9,857

91 to 180 days 277 368

17,162 10,225

23. PLEDGED FIXED DEPOSITS, BANK BALANCES
AND CASH

Pledged fixed deposits

The Group had pledged fixed deposits of approximately

HK$8,165,000 (2005: HK$7,823,000) to banks to secure

general banking facilities granted to the Group. The pledged

fixed deposits carry floating interest rates ranging from 3%

to 5% (2005: 3% to 4%) per annum and will be released

upon the expiry of the relevant banking facilities.

22.

23.

8,165,000 7,823,000

3% 5% 3% 4%



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Karl Thomson Holdings Limited Annual Report 2006

78

For the year ended 31 December 2006

23. PLEDGED FIXED DEPOSITS, BANK BALANCES
AND CASH (Continued)

Bank balances (trust and segregated accounts)

From the Group’s ordinary business, it receives and holds

money deposited by clients in the course of the conduct of

the regulated activities. These clients’ monies are maintained

in one or more segregated bank accounts and bear interest

rates ranging from 1.2% to 3.2% (2005:1% to 1.5%) per

annum. The Group has recognised the corresponding

accounts payable to respective clients. However, the Group

does not have a currently enforceable right to offset those

payables with the deposits placed.

Bank balances (general accounts) and cash

The amounts comprise cash held by the Group and short-

term bank deposits at market interest rates ranging from

1.2% to 3.2% (2005: 1% to 1.5%) per annum with an original

maturity of three months or less.

24. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Accounts payable to cash clients arising

from the business of dealing

in securities 65,847 38,836

Accounts payable to clients arising

from the business of dealing

in futures contracts 9,746 5,656

Amounts due to

securities margin clients 2,783 1,107

78,376 45,599

The settlement terms of accounts payable to cash clients is

two days after the trade date and aged within 30 days.

Amounts due to securities margin clients are repayable on

demand. In the opinion of the Directors, no aged analysis is

disclosed as the aged analysis does not give additional

value.

23.
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24. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (Continued)

Accounts payable to clients arising from the business of

dealing in futures contracts are margin deposits received

from clients for their tradings of futures contracts on the

Futures Exchange. The excess of the outstanding amounts

over the required margin deposits stipulated by the Futures

Exchange is repayable to clients on demand. In the opinion

of the Directors, no aged analysis is disclosed as the aged

analysis does not give additional value.

The accounts payable amounting to HK$61,936,000 (2005:

HK$39,375,000) was payable to clients in respect of the

trust and segregated bank balances received and held for

clients in the course of the conduct of regulated activities.

However, the Group does not have a currently enforceable

right to offset these payables with the deposits placed.

25. SHARE CAPITAL

Number of shares

‘000 HK$’000

Ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each 0.10 

Authorised:

At 1 January 2005,

31 December 2005 and

31 December 2006 1,000,000 100,000

Issued and fully paid:

At 1 January 2005 and

31 December 2005 460,000 46,000

Placing of Shares (Note) ( ) 17,000 1,700

31 December 2006 477,000 47,700

24.

61,936,000

39,375,000

25.
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25. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

Note: Pursuant to the meeting of the Board of Directors of the

Company held on 7 April 2006, the issue of 17,000,000 new

shares of HK$0.1 each for cash at HK$1.73 per share by the

way of placing was approved and the new shares were

allotted to independent third parties (“the Placees”) on 23

May 2006. The proceeds were used to partly finance the

funding commitment of US$7,000,000 for the oil field in Egypt.

Pursuant to the terms of the placing agreement, the Company

has also agreed to grant an option to each of the Placees to

subscribe for the shares of the Company up to an aggregate

of 17,000,000 shares at an option exercise price of HK$1.85

each during the option period of one year.

The closing price of the Company’s shares immediately

before 23 May 2006, the date of grant of the share options,

was HK$1.74. No option was exercised during the year.

26. OPERATING LEASES

The Group as lessee

The Group made minimum lease payments under operating

leases in respect of office premises of approximately

HK$5,070,000 (2005: HK$4,364,000) during the year.

At the balance sheet, the Group had commitments for future

minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating

leases in respect of rented premises which fall due as

follows:

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one year 5,384 2,540

In the second to

fifth year inclusive 1,225 1,855

6,609 4,395

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the

Group for its office premises. Leases are mainly negotiated

for an average term of two years and rentals are fixed for an

average of two years.

25.
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27. CAPITAL COMMITMENT

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital expenditure in respect

of the acquisition of

fixed assets contracted for but

not provided for in the consolidated

financial statements — 100

28. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group did not have any significant contingent liabilities

at both balance sheet dates.

29. SHARE BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS

Pursuant to the Share Option Scheme (the “Scheme”)

adopted by the Company at the annual general meeting held

on 7 September 2004, the Board of Directors of the

Company may at its discretion, invite any employees

(whether full-time or part-time), executives or officers of the

Company and any of its subsidiaries (including Executive

and Non-Executive Directors) and any business consultants,

agents, financial or legal advisers who the Board of Directors

of the Company considers will contribute or have contributed

to the Company or any of its subsidiaries (the “Eligible

Participants”), to take up share options to subscribe for

shares in the Company. The purpose of the Scheme is to

provide incentives to the Eligible Participants. The Scheme

will expire on 6 September 2014.

27.

28.
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29. SHARE BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS
(Continued)

The subscription price for shares under the Scheme will be

a price determined by the Board of Directors of the Company

but will not be less than the highest of: (i) the official closing

price of the Company’s shares as stated in the daily

quotation sheet of the Stock Exchange on the date of the

Company on which the share option is offered to an Eligible

Participant (“Offer Date”); (ii) the average of the official

closing prices of the Company’s shares as stated in the daily

quotations sheets of the Stock Exchange for the five

business days immediately proceeding the Offer Date; and

(iii) the nominal value of a share of the Company.

There is no minimum year for which a share option must be

held before it became exercisable. Share options granted

are exercisable at any time during the exercisable year

determined by the Board of Directors of the Company.

The maximum number of shares in respect of which share

options may be granted under the Scheme is 46,000,000

shares of the Company, being 10 per cent. of the issued

share capital of the Company on the date on which the

Scheme was approved. The maximum number of shares in

respect of which share options may be granted to any Eligible

Participants, shall not, when aggregated with: (i) any share

of the Company issued upon exercise of share options or

share options under other schemes which have been

granted to that Eligible Participant; (ii) any share of the

Company which would be issued upon the exercise of

outstanding share options or share options under other

schemes granted to that Eligible Participant; and (iii) any

cancelled shares of the Company which were the subject of

share options or share options under other schemes which

had been granted to and accepted by that Eligible

Participant, in any twelve-month period up to the Offer Date,

exceed one per cent. of the number of shares of the

Company in issue on the Offer Date.

29.
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29. SHARE BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS
(Continued)

The acceptance of a share option, if accepted, must be made

within 30 days after the Offer Date with a non-refundable

payment of HK$1 from the grantee to the Company.

No share option has been granted under the Scheme since

its adoption on 7 September 2004.

30. RETIREMENT BENEFITS SCHEME

The Group has operated a pension scheme under the rules

and regulations of the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes

Ordinance (the “MPF Scheme”) after the implementation of

the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance. The

assets of the MPF Scheme are held separately in an

independently managed fund. The Group has followed the

minimum statutory contribution requirement of 5% of eligible

employees’ relevant aggregate income. The contributions

are charged to the consolidated income statement as

incurred.

31. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Transactions with related parties

(a) During the year, the Group received commission

income and other securities dealing income from

secur i t ies,  fu tu res  and opt ions  dea l ings  o f

approximately HK$87,000 (2005: HK$54,000) from the

associates of the Directors, Messrs. Lam Kwok Hing

and Nam Kwok Lun.

(b) During the year, the Group received interest income

from securities margin financing of approximately

HK$31,000 (2005: HK$356) from the associates of the

Directors, Messrs. Lam Kwok Hing and Nam Kwok Lun.

(c) During the year, the Group paid administrative expense

of approximately HK$869,000 (2005: 409,000) to AC

Consulting Limited in which Mr. Chow Ka Wo has a

beneficial interest and is the director of KTFA, a

subsidiary of the Company.

29.
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31. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(d) During the year, the Group received commission

income and other securities dealing income of

approximately HK$70,000 (2005: HK$46,000) from an

associate company, ATNT in which Messrs. Lam Kwok

Hing and Nam Kowk Lun have beneficial interests and

Messrs. Lam Kwok Hing, Nam Kwok Lun, Ng Chi Kin

David and Kwan Wang Wai Alan are Directors.

(e) On 25 November 2004, Karfun conditionally agreed

to acquire 48,520,667 shares of ATNT from Optimist

International Limited (“Optimist”) and 3,475,167 shares

of ATNT from Mr. Lam Kwok Yan for an aggregate

consideration of HK$23,398,125 at a price of HK$0.45

per share of ATNT. Optimist is a wholly-owned

subsidiary of Medusa in which Mr. Lam Kwok Hing had

a 50% equity interest as at 25 November 2004. Details

of this acquisition were disclosed in the circular issued

by the Company dated 28 February 2005. This

acquisit ion was approved by the independent

shareholders of the Company at a special general

meeting held on 30 March 2005. The acquisition was

completed on 20 April 2005 and the Group has 47.37%

equity interest in ATNT as at 31 December 2005.

Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of Executive Directors during the

year was as follows:

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Short-term benefits 1,618 1,288

Post-employment benefits 24 24

1,642 1,312

The remuneration of Executive Directors is determined

by the remuneration committee having regard to the

performance of individuals and market trends.

31.
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32. PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES

The following table lists the subsidiaries of the Company

which, in the opinion of the Directors, principally affected

the results or assets of the Group. To give details of other

subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the Directors, result in

particulars of excessive length.

Proportion of
nominal value

of issued
share captial

Country/ Issued and held by
place of fully paid the Company
incorporation Class of share capital

Name shares held Principal activities

%

Karl Thomson British Virgin Ordinary HK$10 100 Investment holding
(B.V.I.) Limited Islands 10

Karl-Thomson Securities Hong Kong Ordinary HK$5,000,000 100 Securities dealing
Company Limited 5,000,000 and broking

Karl-Thomson Commodities Hong Kong Ordinary HK$5,000,000 100 Futures and
Company Limited 5,000,000 options broking

Karl Thomson Hong Kong Ordinary HK$20,000,000 100 Securities margin
Finance Limited 20,000,000 financing

Karl Thomson Hong Kong Ordinary HK$10,000 100 Money lending
Credit Limited 10,000

Karl Thomson Investment Hong Kong Ordinary HK$1,000,000 100 Broking of
Consultants Limited 1,000,000 mutual funds and

insurance-linked
investment plans
and products

32.
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32. PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

Proportion of
nominal value

of issued
share captial

Country/ Issued and held by
place of fully paid the Company
incorporation Class of share capital

Name shares held Principal activities

%

Karl Thomson Financial Hong Kong Ordinary HK$600,000 51 Corporate finance
Advisory Limited 600,000 advisory

Access Way British Virgin Ordinary US$1 100 Holding of computer
Investments Limited Islands 1 equipment

Karfun Investments Limited Hong Kong Ordinary HK$100,000 100 Investment holding
100,000

Oriental Victor Limited Hong Kong Ordinary HK$10,000 100 Investment holding
10,000

The principal place of operation of the subsidiaries is Hong

Kong.

The Company directly holds the interest in Karl Thomson

(B.V.I.) Limited. All other subsidiaries shown above are

indirectly held by the Company.

None of the subsidiaries had any debt securities outstanding

at end of the year or at any time during the year.

32.
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From
1 April 2004 to
31 December

2004

Year ended 31 March Year ended 31 December

2003 2004 2005 2006
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

RESULTS

Revenue 29,242 47,031 29,753 35,169 51,082

(Loss) profit before taxation (61,114) 8,178 45,437 14,040 11,373
Taxation credit (charge) 125 6 (58) (35) 47

(Loss) profit for the year/period (60,989) 8,184 45,379 14,005 11,420

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company (42,731) 8,148 45,684 13,845 11,315
Minority interests (18,258) 36 (305) 160 105

(60,989) 8,184 45,379 14,005 11,420

(Loss) earnings per share
Basic (9.3 cents ) 1.8 cents 9.9 cents 3.01 cents 2.41 cents
Diluted N/A N/A N/A N/A 2.40 cents

As at 31 March As at 31 December

2003 2004 2004 2005 2006
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Total assets 146,616 198,407 221,427 227,302 306,602
Total liabilities (38,101) (81,708) (59,065) (49,485) (85,871)

108,515 116,699 162,362 177,817 220,731

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Company 108,129 116,277 162,245 177,540 220,349

Minority interests 386 422 117 277 382

Total equity 108,515 116,699 162,362 177,817 220,731
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NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT an Annual General Meeting

of Shareholders of Karl Thomson Holdings Limited (the

“Company”) will be held at Unit 701, Tower One, Lippo Centre, 89

Queensway, Hong Kong on 31 May 2007, Thursday, at 3:00 p.m.

for the following purposes:

1. To receive and consider the audited Financial Statements

and the Reports of the Directors and the Auditor for the year

ended 31 December 2006.

2. To re-elect the retiring Directors of the Company and to fix

the remuneration of Directors.

3. To re-appoint Messrs. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu as auditor

of the Company and authorize the Directors to fix their

remuneration.

4. To consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without

amendments, the fol lowing resolutions as ordinary

resolutions:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

A. (i) subject to paragraph A(iii) and pursuant to the Listing

Rules, the exercise by the Directors of the Company

during the Relevant Period (as hereinafter defined) of

all the powers of the Company to allot, issue and deal

with additional shares in the capital of the Company

and to make or grant offers, agreements and options

which might require the exercise of such power by and

is hereby generally and unconditionally approved;

(ii) the approval in paragraph A(i) shall authorize the

Directors of the Company during the Relevant Period

to make or grant offers, agreements and options which

might require the exercise of such power after the

expiry of the Relevant Period;

89 701

.

.

.

.

(i) (iii)

(ii) (i)
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(iii) the aggregate nominal value of share capital allotted

or agreed conditionally or unconditionally to be allotted

by the Directors of the Company pursuant to the

approval in paragraph A(i), otherwise than pursuant

to a Rights Issue (as hereinafter defined) or any option

scheme or similar arrangement for the time being

adopted for the grant or issue to employees of the

Company and/or any of its subsidiaries of shares or

right to acquire shares in the Company shall not

exceed 20% of the aggregate of the total nominal value

of the share capital of the Company in issue as at the

date of this Resolution and the said approval shall be

limited accordingly; and

(iv) for the purposes of this Resolution:

“Relevant Period” means the period from the passing

of this Resolution until whichever is the earlier of:

1. the conclusion of the next annual general

meeting of the Company; or

2. the expiration of the period within which the next

annual general meeting of the Company is

required by the Bye-laws of the Company or the

Companies Act or any applicable law to be held;

Or

3. the passing of an Ordinary Resolution by the

shareholders of the Company in general meeting

revoking, varying or revising the authority given

to the Directors of the Company by this

Resolution; and

“Rights Issue” means an offer of shares in the capital

of the Company or an offer or issue of options or,

warrants or other securities granting the rights to

subscribe for shares, open for a period fixed by the

Directors of the Company to holders of shares on the

register of shareholders of the Company on a fixed

record date in proportion to their then holdings of

(iii)

(i)

20%

(iv)

1.

2.
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shares, subject to all cases to such exclusions or other

arrangements as the Directors of the Company may

deem necessary or expedient in relation to fractional

entitlements or having regard to any restrictions or

obligations under the laws of, or the requirements of

any recognized regulatory body or any stock exchange

in any territory outside Hong Kong.

B. (i) subject to paragraph B(ii) and all applicable laws and/

or the requirement of the Listing Rules or of any other

stock exchange as amended from time to time, the

exercise by the Directors of the Company during the

Relevant Period (as hereinafter defined) of all powers

of the Company to repurchase the shares of the

Company on the Stock Exchange or on any other stock

exchange on which the shares of the Company may

be listed and recognized by the SFC and the Stock

Exchange for this purpose, is hereby generally and

unconditionally approved;

(ii) the aggregate nominal amount of shares in the

Company pursuant to the approval granted in

paragraph B(i) during the Relevant Period shall not

exceed 10% of the aggregate of nominal value of the

share capital of the Company in issue as at the date

of the passing of this Resolution and the said approval

be limited accordingly; and

(iii) for the purposes of this Resolution:

“Relevant Period” means the period from the passing

of this Resolution until whichever is the earlier of:

1. the conclusion of the next annual general

meeting of the Company; or

2. the expiration of the period within which the next

annual general meeting of the Company is

required by the Bye-laws of the Company or the

Companies Act or any applicable law to be held;

Or

. (i) (ii)

(ii) (i)

10%

(iii)
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3. the passing of an Ordinary Resolution by the

shareholders of the Company in general meeting

revoking, varying or revising the authority given

to the Directors of the Company by this

Resolution; and

C. conditional upon Resolutions Nos. 4A and 4B above being

passed, the aggregate nominal value of the number of

shares in the capital of the Company which are repurchased

by the Company under the authority granted to the Directors

as mentioned in Resolution No. 4B above shall be added to

the aggregate nominal amount of share the capital that may

be allotted or agreed conditionally or unconditionally to be

allotted by the Directors of the Company pursuant to

Resolution No. 4A above.

By Order of the Board

LUI CHOI YIU ANGELA

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 25 April 2007

Notes:

(1) Any member entitled to attend and vote at the Annual General

Meeting is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend

and vote instead of him. A member who is the holder of two or

more shares of the Company may appoint one or more proxies to

attend and vote instead of him/her. A proxy need not be a member

of the Company.

(2) A form of proxy for use at the meeting is enclosed herewith.

(3) The form of proxy must be signed by you or your attorney duly

authorised in writing or, in the case of a corporation, must be under

its seal or the hand of an officer, attorney or other person duly

authorised.

3.

.
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(4) The form of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if

any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof

must be lodged at the Company’s branch share registrar in Hong

Kong, Standard Registrars Limited, at 26 Floor, Tesbury Centre,

28 Queen’s Road East, Hong Kong, not later than 48 hours before

the time appointed for holding the Annual General Meeting or any

adjourned meeting (as the case may be) and in default the proxy

shall not be treated as valid. Completion and return of the form of

proxy shall not preclude members from attending and voting in

person at the Annual General Meeting or at any adjourned meeting

(as the case may be) should they so wish.

(5) Where there are joint registered holders of any share, any one of

such persons may vote at any meeting, either in personal or by

proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she was solely entitled

thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the

meeting personally or by proxy, the vote of that one of the said

persons so present whose name stands first on the register of

members in respect of such share shall be accepted to the exclusion

of the votes of the other joint holders.

(6) The Register of Members will be closed from Thursday, 24 May

2007 to Thursday, 31 May 2007, both days inclusive, during which

period no transfer of shares will be effected.

As at the date of this notice, the Executive Directors are Messrs.

Lam Kwok Hing and Nam Kwok Lun, and the Independent Non-

Executive Directors are Messrs. Chen Wei-Ming Eric, Kwan Wang

Wai Alan and Ng Chi Kin David.
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